Minvtes of the Meating of the
Stats REighway Comission of Yirginia
Ha)d in
Riclmond, Mareh 24, 1965

A% 9900 A M, Thursday ]ﬂ 24th, the State Eighwey Cosmizxion
net in the Contral Offics Bl Virgisda, Fressnt - Mesars.
E. P. Barrow, S. 8, Nyths, B.D.Hv,nm-puﬂ.mm,ﬂ.ﬁ.nﬂu,
Tocker C. Watidins, Jr,, Wns A, Wright s J, A, Anderson.

The wasting was callsd to ordar By tha Ohalimen,

The Comvigxioner ptxted that he waz dlatressed to learn yesterdsy
by latter from Mr, Hogers that he was homs mlok fram g ssvwrs atteck of
tha 'Flo' end wonld not be presant today, Ha telepbone this morning and
asked that the Cowslusonse cotivay to sach menber Me zincers ragrets and
best wishea,

atd
Wisitore present inolunded Mepms, Davis, Pmvhasing dgent, Mllls
Traffic and Flaming Engineer, H, L, Seith, Fublic Balstions snd Frese
Represeatative, Barrls, Assistant Chief Enginesr, Mr, Marys, Chief
Engineer, casd in dobtn theresfter, Thay vere introduced to the Mashers
ol the Dommisslon,

It was Purthear stated that the Covernor and Mr. Lowshca, the
Qovarnor's spxletat, Wwocld join the Comuission for luash at 12180,

The Commisalon was advisad of the meating scheduled far April 21,
dalled tp hemr thoae interested in the relocation of Boute 58C 1n Xing
W llisn Comrtys the hearing being aet up for 150 AN,

nmmummmwmﬁmmum
regarding a probles they have in thet area, This hearing 1s set wp for
9130 AN, uﬂithswthititbaﬂﬂtdhmhwr

¥

It vaa sted to the Comslemion that the hearings oo the
Tentative Allce » that will be sat yp today, be held the first week
in Hay, If it be decided to hold the hearings ss hae bean the custom forr
aome yoars, it is suggested that the hewrings be beld in Bomaoke on
Thuradsy, Mey & for the Selem, Bristcl, Staumiton and Lynchburg Distriotjast-t
gﬁ-::uﬂ.ulnnﬂfwﬂuﬂnm Fradericksburg, Culpepir and Suffoli

.h:h |}



The Commisslonar sixted that sase of the items on the agonds wers
wwmmcummumm;wumyn
og Teady,

Movwd hy Mr, Gewls, seconded by Mr, Moy, that the minstes of the
moeting of Qotober 189, 1664, ba spproved., Motlon carried.

Noved by Mre Rewls, secondsd by Mr, May, that the wimotes of the
mﬁqnfthumtnhu-z?,lbsﬁhm Motion carried,

Moved by Wr, Rawls, seconded by Mr. Barrow, that the permits ipsued
from Octobar 27, 1954 to date, inelnsive, ba approved, as recordsd in the
Autiting Mdvieion, MNotion carried,

Hoved Ly Mr. Rawls, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that the Camiasion
ipprove the perndte cancelied by the Comsdsgionsr from Octobar 27, 1854
to daty, ap rocerdsd in the Auditing Mvision, Hotlon oamrisd,

Moved by Mr, Barrow, seconded by Mr, Rauls, that the Commission
;ﬂlﬂl‘l anerd of contraot on tdds received October 20 for the construction
Frojects 1840.08-09;1601.02=08, Raute 501, 1,019 .S, Susses Coeldaw

Sossex Cogkd, -umma-u.aebm.n.mmu.-am
Comiy Iine, (reensvilla mmd Sussex Counties, to the low Wdder, Adaws
Cenatruction Compary, Rommoke, Virginla, st tha té of 8445,579,68, and

that 108 addl tioal'be et amlde to cover the cost of wngineering and

Moved by Mr, Watking, seconded by Mr. May, that the Commdasion
confivm mmard of coniract on bids received November 17, for the eccnstrusticn
of Projent 1357007, Houte 618, West Int, Routs 708 (E, of Houte 8) = B, Int,
Routs 880 (Elumsvilla) Patrick County, to the low hidder, Albert Aron.,
Contractors,, Inc,, Salwm, Wrgiole at the kd of 955,254.17 and that 10X
mﬁmlhmmuhcmthamtdwwﬂm

work, meking a total of appraximately $60,800,00 chargesble o thi
project, llnt:un urriad:pp ?

Moved by Mr, Flythe, ssccmded by Mo, Barrow that the Commiamion
confirm arard of centract on bidy recaived Huvember 17 for the construction
of Pm:mt- M, Rﬂut. 2‘9. 5.113 l'ﬂ.- H‘- of Ghll‘lﬂttll?illﬂ - "m
Ml. ¥, of Charlottesvilla, Albemerle County, to the low bldder, Albert
Brothers Cemtractors, Imn,, Selem, Wirgints, at the bld of 179,878,170,
nﬂﬂmblﬁdﬂiﬂmﬂhmm‘hquﬂrm‘mﬂﬂmﬁ.mmum
additional wark, making a total of spproximately $196,050,00 chergesble to
this projset, Motlon oarried,

Moved by Senator Nelson, pocotdad by Mr, Watkins, that the Comsdswion
confirm sward of sontract on 1dds recalved Novesber 17 for the conebruction
of Project 2194-70-71, Route 80, 0,719 M, N, of North Limlts T 1ton Vllage=
1,302 M., N, of N, Limts Hilton Wllage, City of Warwlck, to the low bidder
E, W, Wiler, Contractar, Bewport News, Virginie, at the bid of $202,581,20
that 10 additional be aet axide to cover the Cost of enginewring smy adilo
H.mlmkmﬂﬂﬁ.tﬂfarwtby&m:!mu,m:md '
sproriwstaly K115 W_MMa to tihda project. The Oliy of Warwickls
portion being iu,ioq._ Metdon parvled,



Moved by Senator Wright, secondsd by Mr, Rails, that the Comdsmon
aiord of oomtract on Tids received Hovanber 17 for the construction
8 2065 00.00; 202814, Route 17, 5,558 Miles N, of Salude «

H, of MddlesexrFasex Comnty Iing, Essex and Mldilessx Commties,
wWddar, Wiley N, Jackson Co,, Rosnoite, Va,, st the bdd of

s thed 100 additicne) be st axide to cover the oost of snglneer-
tlopal work snd 358,%520.00 for work by State Forcss, meking a
approximately A897,900,00 chargeabla to this project; cowrlng
Middlesex Comty 7574,130,00; Sasex Coumty 423,570,800 and Alght
42,200,00, Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Rmwls, secondad by My, May that the Comwission confirm
of contract en bids received Hovenber 17 for the comstruction of

Joct 1564ull, Routs 804, Hridge over Albwmarla sd Chesspeaks Cenel

of Pentrass, Norfolk County, to the low bidder, Mclean Uentracting
Maryland, at the bid of $2981,482.75, and that 108 adidtional
covar ccat of englmeering epd sdditional work, saicdng
& of approximately “509,650.00 chargasbls to ibis projest. Additional
$11,270,00 required to bs provided from the 1956-56 Matched Becondary
Federal Aid Mumds to Norfolk Oomnty, Motlon carried,

J558e2a
gtk
Eair*

&
a:':'-"

1

¥

i?
)

o Q



Haved by Mr. Watklns, senanded by Semster Nelscn, that the
Camlgsion confirm award of contract on bids resaived Hovesdbar 17 for
the construction of Projact T868.06, Moute 20, Underpana C & ( BR at
(Orange, Orange Couniy, to the low bidder, Ouy H, Lewls & Son, MoLsan,
Va,, at the bid of $55,625,50, that LK adiiilonsl tw met aslde to cower
the cost of enginesring and sdditional work and 558,884,00 for work
the C & O Rallwey, maldng & total of mpprorimgialy #117,900.00 chargeahle
‘o this project; financed by “29,581.00 ¢ & O Radlroad; 547,509,50 Fedegraly
$4T,509.50 State arst 585,519,00 additional required to be provided from
balanow of Fogt War 1846 and 1947 Secondary Federsl Aid Funds sat axide
for prade crosaing improvements, MNotion carrded,

: Moved by Senator Welson, secomded bw Senator Wright, that the
Comeinsion confirm mterd of contrsct on bids recelved Novenber
constrction of Project 5688«05, Coutract Fo, 1, Roote 16, 5,502 Mllea 5.
of 50L Marion « 1,328 M. N. of Sugar Grove, Sayth Coumty, to the low
bidder, Slusher Construction Corporation, Roancke, Va., at the bid of
23,582,357, that 10K additionsl be set aside to cover the cost of
eyglneering and additional work and 95,206,00 for work bty State Fore
making a totel of approximately %251,150,00 chargesble to thls |
finanoed by $110,151,80 Btate; (104,945,850 Fedarsl and ¥6,060,00 Rlght
of way, HNotlan csrried,

Moved by Senatar Nelsen, secomded by Mr, Buwls, that the Coominsion
copflre award of contrsct on Wids received Decenber 15 for the ccnstruction
M-d F-. Ill‘b- h‘mm’ G‘I.t? nfh.fﬂlk; to ﬂ.lllﬂ'il’biﬂﬂll‘, m-&
Webb, Inc,, ¥orfolk, Va., st tha ¥d of 560R,280,56, thet 10¢ additional
be sat eaide to cover the cost of enginesring and additional work, and
$990.00 for work by Stata Ferces, maldng a total of spproximetely
$665,450.00 ohargeable to this preject, Motlen emxried,

Moved by Mr, Rmifla, secomded by Hr, Flythe, that the Commission
confirm sward of contract on blde racelved Decesber 15 for the sonetyustion
of Project 218108, Route 60, 1,907 ML, W, WCL Buema Vista - 0,402 M1, K,
H0L Lexlngton, Rockbridge Colinty, to the low bidder, Faniconar Constyuctlon
Co,, Charlotiesvllle, Va,, gt the bid of §828,056,4%, that 10F sdditional
ba pet apide Lo cover the cost of englneering smd atkitional work and

1, 486,00 for work by State Feeoes, making a tohal of spproximately
€2,860,00 chargeable to this project. Moticm carried,

Poved by Mr, Flythe, ascondad by Semator Wright, thet tha Commlssion
osoafirn award of ocontract on Bids recelved Decamber 15 £or the construsiion
of Froject 194%3-09, Rotrte 35, 1,682 M1, N. of Corp, Iimita Rlohmond -

0,285 Mi. N, OFf Int, Romta 556 (At Oreerdale) Stoplas M1l Road, Henrieo
County, to the low bidder, Clyds R, Hoyals, Homplton, Va., at the biq of
$186,240,27, that 10F sdditions] be set sxide to sovar the cost of enginesr-
ing anvi adiitions] wark, and §826.00 far work by Stats Forees, making a
total of sppereximstely 52835,700,00 chergesble to thia projeet, Hotion sarried.

:
5



Huﬂdhg'llr.lw. mmﬂnﬂh#&.ﬂlﬂ.n, thet the Ocesxlmeion
oonfirm stord of oontraot on Hds recelved December 15 for the gqonstruction
of Project. 185%-24428, Route 220, 0,062 ML. S, of NOL Recky Mount » O,)
M, 8, of ML Rocky Nount, Fr County, to the low bhldder,
Wlp, Cop, Ing,, Salam, Te., &b the bid of 363,935,28, that 108
be sot sside to cover the cost of englneering and add tlonal work,
for work by Norfolk and Westerw Railroad snd 955,00 for work ly State
Forcen, naking a total of sprrcodmataly #77,500,00 chargesbls to
project, Additional %25,5%5,00 requirad will ba providsd from the Salam
Diwrtrict Reserve, Motion carried,

Moved by Senater Wright, seconded by Mr., Watkine, that the Comdasion
confitm gward ol contract on Yds received Detenber 15 for the congtruction
of Frojects 1564.10, 706402, X504, Rowtes 18° and 165, 0,081 M, 5, Int.
Routes 18 and 185 - 0,125 ¥, W, Int, Routes 13 and 165 and 0.125 M, N,
In'hc m"u Iﬂﬂm-ocm}ﬂ.- BlIﬂtimmmm, Fﬂ!‘fﬂklﬂl
Prinsess Arne Countiss, th the low bldder 7. E, Ritter Corporaticn, Norfelk,
Vityy at the bld of §520,455,.84, thet 108 sdditlonal he set aside to cowver
the cost of englnearing and additional wock, 31,700.00 for wrk by Rxilroad
and 54,079.00 for work by State Foroes, making 2 total of spproximately
$569,100.00 chargeshle to this project, Additional $74,100,00 required
w1l ba provided for in the 1965=58 gllocations. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Walklins, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that the Comlsslon
oonfirmn award of eomtract on Wde racelved Decesber 1B for the ocnstyrmetlion
and 608 - 2,102 M, B, of W, Int, Routes 812 and 605, Spoteylvenia Cotnty,
to the low tdder, Favlconer Construction Compery, Charlottesville, Va.,
at the bid of M0,245.95 and that 10 be zet amde to cover the cost of
sigineering and edditional work, making a toial of approximately %$44,250,00
chargeshls to thie project, Additionsl $4,621,00 required to be provided
from the J956-56 Matohed Federal Ald Secowdisry Funda for Spoteylvanta

Moved by b, Rewls, sscomisd by Mr, Barrow, thet the Cowslasion
conflrm whrd of eomtract on bids received Dececber 15 for the vommtruction
of Project 1564-D4, Route 678, 0,887 Ml. 5, Int. Route 184 (Marview), -
0.06¢ . G, Int. Route 194 (Norview), Norfolk County, to the low bidder,
Asphult Roads % Materials, Co,, Iug,, lymmhaven, Ve, at tha Hd of
18,555,15, that 108 sdditionsl be set sside to cover the cost of englnearing
wnd sdditionul work end 85,555,000 for work by State Fercea, maldng a total
of apparcod metely %25,500,00 chorgeabls to this project, Motlon omrried,

Moved by Mr. Flythe, seconded by Ssnator Wright, that the Commiasmion
confirm award of combract on ds receivad Decenber 15 for the construation
of Project 1%80-07, Routes 687 and 720, 0,054 ¥Mi, E. Int, Route 221 (8, of
Gave Spring)-WCL Roanchks, Roandles County, to the low biddar, Frank M. Jobnsosm,
Bedford, Virglnia, at the btid of $55,974.65 and that 10X additional ba set
azlde to cover the oost of sngineering and additional work, maling a total
of approximately $53,%550,00 chergesbls to this project. Additional
§14,527,00 required 1o be provided from 195658 Matohed Poderal Md
Secondary Furrls for Hosmoke County. Motion carried,



Noved by Oapstor Wright, seoonded by Senator Nelson, that the
Gomciexion confive guard of contract on bids received December 15 for the
conwtruction of Projest 5848.05, Contract No, 1, Route 5, Weatmorslond-
King George Comnty Lina - §,008 Xl, B. Int, Route 501, Westworeland and
Fing George Countles, to the low bidder, J. M. ({lamon Constructlon Co.,
Norfalk, Ya., at the hid of 418%,959.18, that 1(¥ eddltional de sot aside
to cover tho cost of englneering snd additional work, and “26,181,00 for
vork by State Forona, making a totsl of approxisatsly “£08.550,00
chargasble to this project, MWotlon carried,

Moved by ¥Mr, Watkine, seconded by Mr, My, thet the Comminslen
oonfirm awaxd of contract on btide recsived Decamber 15 for tha conatruction
of Frojeot 1390.07, Route 625, Isle of Wight County Lins - Int, Route 617
(E. of Berrymn's Corner), Surry County, to the low Mdder, Joo B. Tayler,
Emparia, Va., &t the Wd of %12,180,28 and that 10¥ sdditiona) be swt amide
to cover tha cost of enginearing ad additional werk maklng p total of
spproxvizately %15,400,00 chargeabls to s projest, Motion oaxrded,

Moved by Benator Wright, secondsd by Mr, Flyths, that the Conmdswion
confirm gward of comiract en Ads recsivad Dacembag 15 for the construoticn
of Project 1380-10, Reuta BEE, Int, Houte 742 - Inb,’ Routs 3451, Roanoke
Gouniy, to the low bidder, Adans Construwction Go,, Roapoke, Va,, at the
bid of #51,65%2,10, that 10f additiondl be set amide to covar the cost of
snginawring and miditlonal work, and 386,00 for work by State Forces,
mldng 5 total of spproxivately $87,100,00 chargeabls i this project,
Motlon carried,

Moved by Senasbor Belson, seconded by Mr, Rauls, that the Camlasion
oonfire award of soptraot on bids received Decwibm 15 for the construction
of Froject 26G8-04, Homtea 540 and 522, 2,965 M, H.of ¥, End of
over N, Fork Ehapapioah Blver - 1,299 M., 5. Warren-Clarke Oounty Line,
Warren and Cloxice M". to the low H.ddlr, Yoore Broa, cﬂ-.IMQl
Veronas, Va., at the btid of 5255,014.4%, that 10 smdditional be sot asids
o cover the cost of englneering wnd additionsl work, $8,824,00 for work
by State Forces, and 78,%50,00 fur right of way costs, making a total of
spproximetely 81,750,00 chirgeable to tids project, Motion carried,

Mewad by My, Hasilly, seconded by Mp, Flyths, that the Oumsission
eonfirm award of comtrect on bids retedved Deccmber 15 for the construction
of Project S850-05.04, Route 28, B.585 Miles N, Int, Boute 17 « 3,900 M.
N, Int, Rovte 17, Fauquicr County, to the low bidder, Madlard Constrncticn
Gu-, Hmm' F", gt the bid of 3!9,997.55, that 1‘ -Hiw ba ast
aside to covmt tha cost of engineering and edditionel work and %165,00
for work by State Foxces, making e total of spproximately $55,150,00
chargeabls to this projeat, Motion carried,

Moved Uy Mr, Flythe, ssconded by Semator Wright, that the Cemsinalon
confirs award of contract on bids recelved Decsmber 15 for the oonsbtruntlen
of Project 1889-08.30, Route 827, Bridge and Approachss Potomzo Cresk =
Northeegt of Cranes Cornar, Stafford Gounty, to the low bidder, Mallsrd
Conatruetion Co,, Manasons, Va., at the bid of $29.542,98 and thet 108
edditicnal be set axide to cover the cost of engineswring and additional work,
maring & total of approximataiy 582,500,00 chergeable to thia project.
Motlon carried,



Moved by Mr, May, seocmdsd by Henator Nelwon, that the Commlsmdion
oonfirm avard of comirant on bida redeived Deosmber
of Project 243 Route 4%, 0,574 Mile E, of
460{ at. Newport), County, to the low bldder, Morchamt-Farrliar Co,,
Stmmton, Va., b the bd of 421,700,655, that 10E additiousl be seb asids
to sover the cost of englnearisg and additional work and 8806,00 for work
by State Forces, msking a total of spproximstely 524,800,00 chargeahls
to this project, Motion sarried,

Moved by Senator Nalaon, ssconded by Mr., Barrow, that the Cosmipmion
confirn award of contrect on blds raceived Decewber 15 for the construciion
of Project 157707, Route 600, Int, Route 827 {Swuth of Belspring) - Int,
Routs BOE {Near Parrott), Pulasil County, to the low didder, Marchant-Farries
Coy, Stummton, Ta,, at the tid of %47,012.48 and that 10K adMticnal be set
axids to cover the coet of enginesring and additional work, making a total
of spproximately $52,600,00 chargeable 1o thls project; additional 48,987.00
roquired to be provided from the 185556 matohed Federal Ald Secondary
Funds to Pylaski County
satard

Moved by Mr, Baula, oecondsd by My, May, that the Comdssion oonfirm

of contract on bide received Jamnary 1P for the oonstroetion of
Project 18440807, Route 630, 0,158 W, N, of H. end of Bridge over
Leatherwood Cratk - 0,11€ M, 5. of 8. End of Bridge over Lestherwood
Creek, Hery Coumty, to the iow biddier, Staphen D. Steels, Rustburg, Ya.,
ﬁ:haiﬁ.:tufm,mnﬁﬁmdthﬂlﬂlﬂlﬂmﬂhmmtbmu

oon soginesring and mdditional work, making s totel of syproximately

§57,800,0C chargeshla to this project, Motion carried,

Yioved by Mr. Mey, seconded by My, Borrew, that the Cassvomion confirm
m#mtmumrndmdmmh%ﬂmmumdmm
1547-04, Route 800, Int, Route 1AD - New County Line, James City County
to the 1ow bidder, Taylor Construction Co,, Hague, Va,, st the bid of
427,272.08 and that 1K additienal be oet amlds to nover the cost of
engloeering and additional work, making a botal of approximately 750,000,00
chargsable to this project, Motion cerrisd,

Mowed by Mr, Barrow, ssccnded by Mr, Watkine, that the Oomslaeion.

of contract an bids received on Jannary 18 for the construction

te 612, Int, Roube 617 (¥, of Miner's Store) -
(ﬁiﬂfm,mcﬂmﬁ}tﬁﬁllﬂ

wdder, Slusher Consteuwstion Corg,, Va,, at the tid of §118, 736,80
thet 10 additionsl Lo sot aside te covar the coet of englnearing and

£
ot
;
g



Hoved by Mr. Watkina, seconded hy Mr, Nelson that ths Comstasion
confirm award of comtract on bids received Jamuwry 18 (REGUIAR RID) for
Formishing and Pasplng Asphalt Cemsnt under Concrets Pavemsnts, Riclmond
Dlatrict Schedulet G=1-556, to the low Mdder, Whitsharst Faving Go,, Ino.,
Riohwxd, Va,, at the WHd of 710,650,00 and that 1K adfitional be sat
axide to cover the cost of englpeering and additional week, maldng a total
of approoiymtaly %11,600,00 chargeable to thds work, Motlon carried,

Mored by Mr, Flythe, sscondwd by Senator Wright, that the Commisslon
conftra wward of ogntrast on bids received Jemwary 18 for the oemstruction
of Project 15585-07-08, Route 690, 0852 M. 3. of Ink, Route 9 » Int, Eoute
9, Loudoun Ctamity, to the iow hidder, Donald H. Selvage, Auberwt, Va., &t
the bid of $55,128,00 sndt that 1K adiltiomal be set axide to sover the
coat of engineering and adiitional work, msking a total of spproximetsly
#8,850,00 chergeshla to this project, Hotlon sarried,

Hoved by Senator Wright, seoonded by Mr, Barrow, that the Camrission
eonfim aoward of pogtract on blde recelved Jeomuary 18 for the eonstrustion
of Project 206408, Route 17, 0,001 ¥, 5, of 0L Pertsmouth - 1,157 ML,
3, SL Portauouth {Int, Victory Boulevard), Norfolk County, to the low
Mdder, Birach Construction Gorp., Nerfalk, Va,., at the bld of §148,274,.86
that 108 additionsl be set amlde to cover the cost of enginewring and
additiongl work and 3530,00 for work by State Forpes, making a total of
spproximataly §184,560,00 chargasbla 4o this project, . Motlon ocarried,

doved bty Seustor Weight, ssconded hy M, Barnow that the Conmlasion
confive mward of ooetrant on bWlds recedved Jamary 18 for the construction
of Project 5068405, Route 54, 0,462 M, 5, of NCL Fries - 0,218 Mi. X,
of SGL Fries, Graysen County, to the lew Midder, Pendleton Construciion
Corp., Wythevills, Ya., at the bid of $59,515,70; that 108 addi tionat
be set aslde te cover the nost of etginsering and additionad worky 51,700,00
for work by the Exliroad and 45,792.97 far work by State Forcass, Moking a
total of approvimately %46,500,00 chargeable to this project, an
carriad,

Moved by Mr, Darrow, aeconded by Mr, Watikina, that tiw Cowmlszion
confirm wvard of eontract on Mds received Jowary 18 for the comatrustion
ol Project 418507, Houte Deublle 30" x10* Box Ouivert over Molla Creek,
Russdll Oounty, to the low y Garrett, Moon & Pool, Blaskstone, Va,,
at. the bid of 227,002,658 and that 10K adfitional be est amide to cover the

oost of engiveering snd adtltiona) work, maldng a total of mrrocizately
§29,800,00 chargeable to this work. Motimm carried,

Noved. by M. Watlina, ssconded by Mr, May, that the Comxipsion
confirm award of odatract on bids received Japuary 18 for Repairs to

mginsering
naldng a total of approximataly %47,200,00 chergeshls to
The “47,200.00 raquired to bs carried as a deficit in the Mpintenanne

:'W‘l untll funds are provided in next yemris tpdget, Motlon carried,



atard of contract on Yids recalved Jeuary 18 for the construction of Projead
1881416, Reuts 11, 0,087 M, 5. of Int. Routa 180 - 0,158 M1, ¥ of Int,
Route 150, County; to the low kidder, Echals Bros,, Inc., Stauten,
Vo., at the Wd of 20,720.90, that )08 additional be pet aside for
snginearing and additionsl work aqd 85,479,350 for work by Btate Faross,
naiding a total of oly $28,500,00 chargesbla to this project,

AN tlonal $6,500,00 required to be provided from the Staunton District
Constructicn Reswrve Fund, Motion earried,

Noved by Mr, May, asoonded by Mr, Barrow, that the Cosmission
confirm siad of ocntract on bds received Jamiary 1B ferr the constraction
ﬁwmﬂgwlﬂgmmuﬂﬂﬂm-'ﬂ.#mﬂhﬂ.
{Horwood Strest), City of Radford and Mentgomary Comty; to the low
tidder, Admwa Conmtruvotion Co., Roanoke, ¥a,, at the bid of F102,559,9
that 10 additicnal be set aside to cover the cost of enginesring and
addi tional work snd 185,00 for work by State Foroes, maiting a total ef
approximately %112,850,00 chargesble to this project. The work to ba
frnapoed - 1660-14 with 50E State and City of 87,562,00 saaohp
Project 1660-07, S8 Urban F.A, 946,608,003 257 State £24,448,50 and 25%

Moved by Mr, Rawls, ssconded by Me, Wetkine thet the Joemincion
eonfirm REJECTION of kidp recsived Jarmary 1B for the Furvlshing and
Pomiing of Asphwlt Cement under Contreta Favements in Frederickeburg

Sobedule (=255, the low Uid baing 14,78 over estinats, The
mwﬁamwat.mrmm. Hotien oarried,

Moved by Mr, Rewls, secorded by Mr, Barrow, that the Oowmlssien
confirm the award of contract on bldy recetvad Jamary 26 far Explorstery
b dder, 'Ed GAdes Dri '?&pmum, Hnjmtrml“ﬁ

, The ‘Drilling 2 Park dvemaan, Hew Y oTa
at the net bid of %19,572,50, it being 17.5% mnder our sotimate; subject
to the wpproval of the Consulting Engineers, Motion Carried,

- Moved by Mr, Watidns, seoonded by Mr, Harrow, that ths Commtgsion
confirm swmrd of eontract on hids yreceived February 16 for the sonstruotion
of Frojact 58%4~07=008, Route 1564, Int. Roubte 460 » O.448 Mi, W. Int, Route
480, Prince Georges County, to tha low kidder, 1,5, dbarmathy & Co,, Glen
Allem, Va,, at the bid of “100,458,15, that 10§ additionsl be aset axlde to
cover the cost of snginesring snd additionsl work, ¥7,451,54 for work by
ths Railroad and %4, TOR.50 far work by Seats Forces, making & total of

spproxinately A124,200,00 chapgeable o this project, Motiom esrried,



:
:
:
;
§;
|
;

sonstruotion of Project 1588=D8, Route 618, 0,198 M, W, of W, Int, of
Reute 608 - 0,552 M, B, of W, Int. of Reute 805 (Frankiowm), Nerthampton
County, to the low bidder, Carltom A, Crider, Chathen, Va., at the Hd of
4%9,075,56 and that 10K additional be set amide to cover the cost of
sgineering und additiemal work, making s totel of spproximately $45,000.00
chargeable to this project. Motlon carried.

Moved Ly Senator Wright, seconded by Mr. Flythe, that the Cosadesion
oonfim aard of ootitract on bids recaived Pebruary 18 for the sonmtzustion
of Project 185%.06-08, Bouts 15, 0.15] M, £, of Ranvoon Cresk = 0,541 Mlle
N, of Raoooon Creak, Fluvarmd County, on BEOULAR FID, to tha low biddar,

L. 5, Aberpathy & Co., Olen Allsm, Va,, 2t the bd of $06,560,08, that 108
adiitional be pet amlde t0 cover the cost of englueering and additional
work and #2,%95,00 faor workt by Skate Forves, making a toitql of approximately
$97,500,00 chargeshle to thle project, Motlon cerried.

Moved by Mr. Flythe, secopded by Me¢, Muy, that the Commlasion
conlire aiard of omitrect on bida recedved February 16 for the ccnatruction
of Froject 2T00-0L, Roubte 7, 0,984 Mi. West of Imt. Route 550 « WCL
Blecmiria, Sity of Alsxandvia, to the low bidder, Ouy H, Leale & Son,
Molean, Ya., at the Bd of %158,7%7.67, that 106 adtitionsl be set eside
to gover the cost of enginsering and additions]l work snd 525,00 for work
by State Foroes, malking a tolal of approximstely %175,150,00 chargesble
to {da project: fnanced by "92,588,00 Federal Ponds, %51,260,00 Oity of
Alsxandein and 41,784,000 Ztate ﬁﬁm. Motion carried.

Noved by Mr. Hay, seconded by M, Rawls, that the Comrisalen
confilyn avard of contrast on Wda received Februaxy 18 for the cometruction
of Project 1391~11-17, Route 834, 0,324 M, 2, of Notboway Fiver Bridge -
0,005 M, K, of Heblowsy River Bridge, Sussex County, to the low tidder,

W, H, Ssott, Inc,, Frenklin,Va,, at the bid of 483,55%,00 and that 108
additlional ba set aside to vover the sost of enginsering mnd additional
work, making & total of approximately $01,700,00 chargeabls to this
project; additional A57,908.00 requirsd to be finanoed fram the 1855.58
Matched Fedderal Ald Secondary Puards to Sussex County. Motion carried,



Moved by Mr, Berrew, ssoondsd by Mo, May, that
oonfirm award of comtract on hWida recelved Februvary 18 for the construotion
of Project 158506, Route €85, 2,34] Mi. N. of Route 8268 {Olean) = 5,496
1, ¥, of Ronte 826 {Olemn), Mllea Somty, to
Conaternstion Co,, Romnoke, Va., at the tdid of #55,551,5% and that 3OF
additicnal be set aside to cover the cost of engineering sod
work, making a totel of sly 488,100,00 chargesble to this
project; additional %28,221.00 requived 1o be fingnced froo the 1955.58
Matched Federal Ald Secondary Funds to Glles County, Motlom carrisd, -

Moved by Mr, May, sooonded by Mr., Flythe, that the Cosmipslon
confim avard of contrant on tids recelved February 18 for the cemstrootion
of Project 2520.18, Route 860, 0,207 M. E, of Amelis-Chesterfield County
Iine » 1,208 Mi, E, of Amelia-Chesterfield Courty Idns, Chaaterfisld
Comnty, to the low blidder, Atlantic Mltulithdo Co,, Richmond, Ve., st
the Hd of %71,B67,%6, thet 1K sdditiomal be set axide to ocover the
oost of snginesricg and additicnal work and $7,665.00 for work by State
Farces, moldng a tobsl of spproximetely %06,300,00 chargeable to this
project; additionwl %10,750,00 requirsd to be financed fron the Richmond
Matrict Conptruction Raserve Pund, Motlon carried,

Moved by Mr, Flythe, ssoonded by Senater Weight, that tha Comlasion
omfirm asiard of contract on bids received Fsbruary 18 for the constrnetion
Dth‘ﬂjiﬂt Emm-m’ Rnllliﬂ H. U.IEE ]ﬂ.. H- ﬂfmﬂrlll -U.].Sll l‘ﬂ.-
3. of 2L Crewe, Town of Crewe and Nottowsy Coumty, to the low biddap,
Bennett Constywotion Co., Ino., Salem, Va,, ot the bld of $78,117,.57,
that 10 add tiomul be set ayide to cover the cost of englnsering and
adt tional work, 512,600,00 for work by the Railrosd and %1,726,19 for
work by State Forces, maldng a total of epproximately %100,250,00

to this project and financed by $86,524,00 Federal Funds
and %1,7%8,00 State Funda. Motion osrried,

Moved by Mr, Barrow, secandel by Mr, Rewls, that the Comission
confirm mmrd of omirmct on bids recelvsd February 16 for the Additien
to Parking Area in Westmoreland State Park, 4o the low bidder, Taylor
Constroction Compeny, Hague, Wirginia, at the bld of 418,547,25; thut
108 adtitionel be set aglds to cover the cost of enginsering and additionsl
worleg AE10.21 fer Flans and %254,27 for Surveys, both by the Wirginla
Conasweldon Commdpedion, making s total of nately %21,150,00
shaygmehls to the projects the Hd belng 10,58 over estimate of the

tha Conservation Depariment. Motion carried,

Moved Ty My, Rawls, mltwl&-. May, that the Commission
confirm award of sortracty o Durfaca Traeatment Bids received Maroh 9,
to tha Jow blddears as follows:



Fowiti ving and Application of Bltumnoms Matarial

and tpnliegtion of Biate Ownad Covering Maberial

EM EIOTER

Jobn 4, Hall & Co,,
Rognoke, Va,

Wit tolnrat Paving Co.,
Inc,, Mohnnd, Va,.

Powell und
dapdeton, Va,

A. B, Yorrance
& Cow,Imn,, Elktam, Va,

DRSTRICY AND SHFDULE

Bristol = Class "D Schedule )
Balen = Clage "P' Solwdale 1

Rohwond » Clags "B S¢gheduoie 1

a ﬂ,a‘s nlm
48,550,00

45,500, 00

Mdﬂicm-ﬂlnln WET Scheduls 1  308,100,00

'IE | |
Gu:l.pw-ﬂhu"ﬂ'Euhmlal

Staurton = Clasa "B' Schedola 1

88,250,00
?n.ssn.m

187,505.00

Furmahng ant Appifestion of Bltuwinous Matarisl
and Furrdshing and Application of Cowwring Material

Adsoms Construction
Co., Hoanoke, Va.

Wil taluryt Paving Co.,
Rlchmond, Ta.

Je Re Pord Co.,Inc,,
Iynchburg, Va.

Marvin ¥. Temxpleton
% Jon, Lynchburg, Va.

Burton P, Short
Petereburg, ¥a.

Virginias Asphalt
Pm Cos P Im-,
Rosnoke, Virginle

Eristol - Class "C® Schedula 1
Bristol - Clsss "C® Scheduls 2

Salem - (lass "C" Schadula 1

RM.chmond - Clasa *C" Schedule 1
Molmond = Class "O" Schadule £
Suffalk - Claas (" Sohedule 2
Oulpeper = Cless "0" Bchedule 1

Iynohburg = Class 0" Schedole 1
Iynchburg = Class "C" Schaduls 2

Suffolk « Claas "C7 Schadule L
Suffolk « Clans "O" Scheduie 5
Zuffolk - Class "C" Sohadulse 4

Stgunton « Class "C" Schednls 1

A Total of 9%,301,401.00

Motion darried,

A28, 750,00
182, 850,00

%152, 000, 00
184,150.00
244,850,00
172, 450,00
544, 050,00

5151 ?‘Eﬂlm
179, 460,00

87, 450,00
167, 800,00
150,900,00

158, 100,00



¥oved by Mr, Rwdla, seconded by Mr, May, thet the Commisslion
c¢onfirm srard of comizrant on hlde recelved March 18 for the oonwtruetion
of Projeat 1507-15418, Routex 6935 and 705, Overpans and Approaches D40
HR Hear Snyder, Angusta County, to tha low bidder, Moore Bros,, Co.,
Inc., Verona, Va,, at the bid of $48,008,24, that L additlonal be med
sside to cover tha coet of sngineoring and additlonal wark and %5,771,70
for wark by the Rallromd, a total of approximately 857,250,00
chargeabls to this project. carriad,

Moved by Mr. My, secondod by Mr, Barrow, that the Copmisslon
confirm suard of cantract on blde recaived March 1% for the consteuction
of Project 121110, Routa 773, Hoanoks County lins - South End of Brldge
over Cataba Cresk nesr ¥, Int, Route 600, Hoh‘hum'tﬂm, o the low
bidder, D. B, Worley Constzuction Go., Ronlwltml:-,h., at the bid of
m.s#n.ﬂmﬂntiﬂmﬂﬂmlhutmdnmnmthumnnt
sngireering snd additional work, making a total of spproximately %101,800,00
chargseble to this projeat. Motlon amrrled,

Mowved by Mr, Barrow, sscondad by Senator Nelwon, that the Cosmdenion
confirn wrard of omtrast mhtdamdfeﬂﬂmh]ﬁ.rbrthummm.on
of Project 151215, Romtes G637, 8%1, 620, 664; Int, Nounte 1 (H. of
Meharrin River Bridge) = Int. Heute B1B (. of Gills Gorner), Brunswick
County, to the low Dldder, Blahop & Settls Censtructloen Co., Laurenceville,
Va., o alternate bid of %66,178,51 and that 108 additionel be set agide
to cover the cost of mnglneering and additional work, making a total of
approxinxtaly $72,000,00 chargesbls 0 thls projsct. Motion carried,

Hovad hy Semator Helwon, seoonded by Mr, Watking, that the Comdgsion
confirm sward of aomtract on bidy received March 18 for the constraction of
Projeot 152507, Moute 637, 5,256 Miles H, of Int, Route &8 (W. of Fremont)
Int, Rowte 88 (N, of Climwho), Mokenson Comnty, to the Low bidier, Adems
mmﬁmcm,ﬂm,h.,ntmmuﬁﬂm.mmmm!
'aﬂﬁ.ﬂmﬂhnm-ddatuumth-mstofwmﬂaﬂﬂmﬂ

mn‘f&'ﬁf 6 total of spproximately #%52,%500,00 chargeable to thia projent,

..... Moved by Mr. Watidns, secaondad by Senator Wright, that ths Commiwsion
“confirm oward of contract on blde received Maroh 18 for the eonstructicn

of Project 1530.15, Rovtes 756 and €69, Int, Route 735 (9, of Ada) = Int,
Rowte 802 (E, of Dudie) Fmﬂmﬂmnig‘mthtmm Walter K,
Weltoer, Lynohburg, Va., at the bid 7,058,06 and that 10f additianal

be s&t palds to cover tha cost of engineering and additional work, meling

a total of spproximmtely 62,500,00 ohmtblu to this project. Motliom
cerried

Moved by Senstor Wrighb, seoanded by Mr, Flythe, that the Commdselon
confire award of comtract on bHida recaiyed Maroh 18 for the construntion of
Pmm 1%54=07, Route 600, Thenandosh G Iine = 0.08 M, . Int, Boute

60% {S. of Routa 55), Frederick County; %6 the low tdder, Helle W, Jbyer,
Staunton, Va,, mmmuﬂm*m.mmmﬂmﬂmﬂhnt
:ﬂdltnnmth-eututw adaitionsl work, making a total,
of approcimately $41,500,00 chargeshle to thie project, Moticon carried,



¥oved by Mr, Hay, peconded by Mr, Watkine, that tha Comnission
ocndfirm mard of contract on bdds received Maroh 18 for the construction
of Projeot 1TT8-1806-18, Route 29, 5.084 Miles ¥, of Fxirfax County Iine -
D,009 Hlle ¥, Int. Route 15, Prinoe William County, to the low bidder
Pledmont: t Paving Coupeny, Broad Fun, Va,, at the bid of $57%,954.97;
that 9.5% (Reduced) ba set aside to cover the cost of englneer-ing amd
addl tlona) work, ¥34,280.00 for work by the Bxilroad and %220,00 for work

of spproximstely "42%,974,00 chargeable

Movad by Mr. Watkina, seconded by Senator Wright, that the Comtission
oonfirm seard of comiract on bids received March 18 for the constryction
of Project 179510, Route 58, Comtract No. 2, Washington County, 0,158 Mi,
F, of W, Ed of Bridge over Middie Fork Rolaton Mwar - 0,911 M., E, of
L} of Bridge over Middls Fork of Holgton River, to the low bidder,
additional be st axide to covar the cont of enginesring and additicnal
work amd 38,847,00 for work Ly Stata Forces, making a total of spproximately
$75,600,00 chargeabls to this project, ¥otion carried,



Moved by Seator Wright, ssconded by Hea Flythe, thet the Coemission
oonfive mard of oontrect on MWds reasived March 18 for the copstraotion

Moved by Mr. Flythe, sscondad by Senater Nslson, that the Cormlaxion
oonfira afard of omtrect on bide received March 16 far the consiructiom
of Project 15685=11w12.15, Hentsas &35, 81) apd 614, Group ¥o, 8, 1,511 Mi,
W Route 62 . 0.042 Mle K, Ent, Route 86L) Int, Route 71 (Moll} -
N. Int, Route 6093 Int. Reuts 71 (Gibwonvills) - S. Int, Roate 640, Russell

to the low bldder, idms Gonstruction Compay, Rosnoke, Va., 2b
the bid of 81%8,600,20 and that LT sdditionsl be set agide to cover the
cogt of snginearing and sdditional work, making a totel of spproxisstely
X15%2,450,00 chergeshle to this projest. Motion carried.

Mr, Barrow, secondsd by Mr. May, that the Ceomlsalon

on bide repelved Marah 16 for tha ponetruction

s Routs 610, C.04 Mlle E, of W, Int. of Route 847

Mile E, of E, Exl Bridge over Cova Creek, Wybthe Cowmrty,
Oonstruction Cerparstion, Wythevills, Va.,
987,56 and that 108 sdditicnal be seb asids to cover
mginsering anl additfonel work, making a totel of appreximately
this project, Additlonal #50,498.00 requirad ta

6 Matched Secendary Fedecal Ald Funds fer Hythe

FEFaEERz
il
Bk
#Ez g é

E

¥r, lxy, seconded by Mr, Relds, that the Commlazion
revelved Mgreh 18 for the construstion
Boute 659, Int. Reute 50 - Int. Routm 54,
oumti the lew blddw, J. L, Xent, Poat Oak,
p230,62  and that 108 additional be set asxide to

3 a'h
|
§L°

B

§F
,
1
-3
g
3

33
)
i
Eé
&
;
B
]
3
¢

Mowved by Mr. Bmrrow, seconded by Mr, Mgy, that the Cosmission confirm
18 the construction of Projsoh
1501-11, Houte 605, 1.050 W.. B. Int, Route 182 {Quinby) = 5. Termims
Reute 805, Apoomoek County, fhe low bid being 18,5 over sctimate, md
the project ba readvertised. Motlon carrled,



lhflﬂ.m qm

. ﬂuMMWWm 1% MWMm nw
sy mﬁmﬂm i
mm mmm mmmw-mmmmm mmm Mmmgwm
i HiH T
wwm,w. mwmm“mmmmm. mmm NMMWMM
il sl it
ulll Lt G
it it i
e, B

mwwmm mMm m

di bl

sl
me L mummmm
i i
it wmmm
LT
; m“mmm iyt
mmm TR i
H G Ee B
WMmmwm.mm MMMuM
it ol
i



ol

Maved by Mr. Rowls, seconded by Mr, Watklna, thet aps providad
ondes Artiels 8,1, Section 3%5«78,5 of the 1950 Coda of Virginla, Amendled,
s upen Tecommendation of the Comdssloner, the following sectiems of
old Bouts 18 in Alleghany County baing ne longer nacessary for uses s
& kigipray they ba abandooed to the extent of albtevation: Gectioyw 1, 2,
on plat dated Dotobar 24, 195%, Project 510.H. That
Artiols £, Section 32-27 of the 1950 Cods of Virmgimia,
Anendnd, the following sectlens be tranaferred from the Primary Systam
to the Sscondary System: Seoticns SeA and 4-A, Further;, s provided
under Artiols ¥, Sectdom E3=141 of thes 1250 Code, Amemxled, Sectdon € be
adiad to the Secondary System an & conmection, all as shown on tha plat
dated Qutobar 24, 1552, Motlon corriedl.

Moved by Mr. Watkins, ‘seconded by Senatar Wright, that as provided

8.1, Sacrilon 53+76,5 of the 1950 Code of Virgimis, jmended,
and npon recomendation of the Comdeslonar, the following sections of -
old Route 18 in Alleghany County being no longer necsasary for uséd sz A
be sbandoned to the extent of alterstios Seotlota 1 amd %
shown on plat dated Avgust 51, 16854, Project S005-01l-0R«{Bu04, That wa
provided under Artiels 2, Section 55-27 of the 1950 Code of Virglinla,
also shown oo the plat referred to be transferred
fran the Primary System o the Secondsry System, Mation carried,

Moved by Mr, Watkine, seoonded by Mr, Awdp, that as provided
under Article 8,1, Ssotlion 35«78,5 of the 1950 Jode of Virginle, Amensded,
reoconmendation of the Comdssiconer, the follouing sections of
old Route £34 in Prince Willimm Ocunty be sbandened to the extent of
sltarationr BSestlons 1, 2, 5, 4, 5, 6, B and 9 shown oo plat dated
Rovepber 17, 1354, Project 1R5QeD, That ws provided under Articds 2,
Sectlon 35.27 of ihe 1950 Code, Amsmded, Section 7 ahown ou the plab
referred to be tranaferred fram the Frinmary System to the Sscondary
Srsten, MNotlon perried,

£
g
4

k
i



:
‘
¢
Pl
i
-
_é
E

Moved by Mr, Bn'.rw aeconded hy that
Article 6,1, Seotion EE-?B.E of the Y960 Code of Vizginia, Amended, and
upon recameintion of the Cosmipsloner, the following sectioms of old
Routa 511 in Alleghany Couniy ba shandoned to the extent of alterationt
Sections 1 and 2 shown on plat dated Harch 5, 1866, Project R805-IR,
provided under Artiple 2, Sectlon 33341 of the 1580 Code, Anended,
& also showm on the plab referred to he added to the Sscondary
Systee an o connaction, Motlon omrried,
Moved by ¥r, Barrow, seoonded Wy Mr, that as
under Artiels 2, Bestion 35-2T7 of thae 195D Code of Virginla, Amended,
and vpan yeoomwendation of the Comwigsionsr, tha following seotion of
old Bonte 582, in Frederlck Comnty, be tranaferred from the Friwery
to tha Senondary System, a new pection heving been opsmad in lieu
thereof: Ssction 1 shown on plat dated Fovenmbar 18, 1954, Project 2654-10,
Motien sarried.

l'hrud‘m'!l:'.ﬂrtha setonded by Benstor Wright, that ss providad
wnder Artdole .Lﬁnﬂmaw.sdmmnmqrw I,Amdad,
and wpon recommendation of the Commiasioner, tha following asciion of old
Routa 501, in Badford Compky, be abandoned %o the sxtent of slisration:
Setlon 1 shown on plat dated January 10, 1955, Project 6847-C, Motlon

}

i

Moved Ly Mr. Rmdls, seconded by Benator Nelson, that as provided
mder Artdols 2, Section 33.27 of the 1950 Code of Virgimia, imended, ami
wron recormendation of the Commiasioner, the followlng seotlon of old
msmnm&mu,umunm,uummm
the Prinary fystea 1o the Secondary Syatem, a new septipn having been
opened in . therwafs Section 1 shown em plat dated Jenuary 17, 1855,
Projeot 200502, Hotion carried,

Moved by Mr, seconded by Mr, Bwrrow, thet as provided undey
Artigle 8,1, Segtlon 33=78.,5 of the 1960 Code of Virginle, imended, and

won revommndation of the Conrisnioner, the following sectious of old
mummwmwummdﬂwmmsmuu
1, %, 8, 4, 5, 6, T, B, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, id, and 15 shown on plat dated
Ootobar 18, 15964, Prujut GBBEw(, Matlon carried,



Moved by Mr, Barrow, secondsd by Nr. May, thet s» provided under
Article B,1, Sectlon 35=70,5 of the 1950 Code of Virginde, inended, znd
upon Fecommendation of the Commlasloner, the following sectlama of old
Route 42 i Smyth Cowrty be abandonsd to the axtent of alteraiionr Sesticna
1, 2, 5, 4, 5, and & ghown on plat dated Ssptember 50, 1854, Project
24860005, That s provided wder Article 2, Sectiom 53-27 of the 1950
Gade of Wirgiris, Amendad, Sectlon £ shown on the plab refmred to he
tranaferred from the Primsry Syeiem to the Secondary Systes; frther, as
provided mwder Articie 2, Section §%5-141 of the Code of 1950, Amended,
Seation 7 be adisd to the Scoondary System as a cormectiom, 3ll sa showm
on plat referrad to. Motlon omrrled.

Hoved by Mr. May, secunded by Mr, Witidne, that as provided umder
irtiele 8,1, Ssction 5%5«76.5 of ths 1950 Ceda of Virglnla, Amended, and
upon reconnendation of the Cosmlssicmer, the following pestlons of old
Routs 15 in Loudoun County be abandoned to the extent of altaration:
Sectiony I and 2 shown on plat dated Septesbar 10, 1954, Project 1655-01.
RelB, Motlon carried,

e Aveiens b1, Seation 85 > the 100D Gode of Varsid _—
dation of Gommiasionew, the following section of oid Borte 50 in Fing
William County be discontinused sx u part of the Prinery System, a new
sectlon heving besn openad in lleu therofs Section 1 shown on plat dated
Jopmary 21, 1856, Projent 559-H. Thet as provided voder srticle 6.1,
Esction 5%=76.56 of tha 1950 Cods, Anenvded, Sectlon % also shown on plat
raferred to be abandomed to the sxtent of slteration, Motlon carried,

Moved by Mr. Barrow, saconded by Mr, Flythe, that as provided wndar
31:11:1& E.k Bectlon 335=76.1 of the 18950 Code of Va, arxl pn recosmendation
IR 1the following asotion of old Rouwte 35 in Scuthespton County
bs distontinuad as a part of the Primery Sywtem, a new section having teen
opened in lie: theroefs: Jsotion 1 shown ot plat dated Novewber 22, 1854,
Preject SE8T=04, That as provided mnder Article 5, Jection B5-2T of the
1950 Code of Virginla, imetded, Sectlons 2 and 5 shown on the plat referred
to be tranaferrsd from the Primary Spstem to the Secontary System. Further,
that as provided wnder Article £.1, Seotion 5%.76,5 of tha 1950 Code, be
abandonsd to the axtent of altaratlony and as providad under Aritlols 2,
Settion 55«141 of the Cods, Sactlon § be added to the Secondary Syzten =s
A commectiong all as shown on plat referred to., MHotlon oarrled,

Mowved by Mr. Rawls, sscondsd by Mr, May, that as provided under
Artinle 2, Section B3.%7 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, Amendsd, and upon
raccanenda of the Commissioner, the following pections of Ronte 340
{014 Route 1%} in Clarke County ba tremaferred from the Primary Oystem to
the 3soondsry Systam, npw ssciiona having been opened in lieu theteo!:
Sections 1, £ and 3 shown on plat dated May 10, 1954, Froject 822 T1-(d(E.
Hotion oarripd, '



Moved by Mr. May, sscodded Yy Wr, Watkina, that as provided
mdar Articls 2, Section 35-27 of tha 1550 Cods of Virginla, Amendaed,
and wpon recomndetion of the Comdssloner, the followlng sectdon of
Rowte 460 in Badferd Comnty be irsnsferrsd Iron the Primary Syetem to
the Secondary Syatem, a new seoilon baving besn cpsoed in lieu thareaf:
am1uunmpmmwm. 1654, Projest 1909-11. Motion
a

Noved by Mr, Rewls, seconded Mr. Barrow, thet zs providad umder
irticle 8,1, Seotion Y9eT0.1 of the 1950 Oode of Virginla, Amsnded, aud
wpon recommndation of the Comdevioner, the following asctions of old

Fouta 55 in Feugquier County be disocntirmsd as a part of the

System, new ssotlons having been opensd 1n 1ien thereof: Sectlons 1 and ®
shovn on plat dated Jawmery 17, 1955, Project 2150.05, Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Paxrow, emonded by Mr, Rads, that as provided undsr
Arttols 6,1, Section 5%«76,2 of the 1950 OJude of :Virglula, -Amended, axl
won recommendation of the Cosmiseionar,the following ssctlons of primary
highway 1in ippassttox County befing mo longer necesssry for uses 2o & -
Kgteay they bs abmdoned altopether as such, snd a poblio noiies therect
ba glven aa provided by the Sectlon referred to. (Chepter 212, Seoticn 2,
Aot approwed March 19, 1998): Seotions 1 end 2 showm on pilat dated
November 11, 1854, Project 4506=05, end described as followst

014 loeation of Route 24 through snd glong the Appomstiox

Covrt Howse Bational Elstaricsl Park, Irdm the new location

oppoxils Sta, 4400 sasterly 0,60 Mile to the intersectdon

of Route 6273 thense contimving in a sorthessterly

direction 0,34 Mda to the new locatlon opposdlte Sta,

82480, 1,14 xilen,

Motion carTled.

Artiole 6,1, Section 53~70.1 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, Amended, end
opor: Tecommerdution of the Comd saioner, the folimring eebtlens of old
Routa 100 1o Pulasid County bwing no longer necessary for unsos &3 &
highwtay they be disgontlrmed, nsw ssctions having been opened 1n llew
thersoft Soctions 1 and 4 shown om plat deted Jammery 5, 1855, Projeot
BOT7=05=06, That as provided wder Article 8.1, Sectlon 5576,5 of the
Coda referrad to the following section of the old road be abandomed to
the axtert of altaratioms Section 5 shewn on the plai dated Japury 5,
1555, PFurther, as provided uler Article 2, Section 5587 of the 1950
Code Amended, Section 2 also shown on tha plat raferred to be transferred
fron the Primsry System to the Sevondary Syrbem, Motion carrled,

A letter from ¥rg. Tema Wysdr Deomlap was Teat to the Commission
arpressing her thanks and sppreciation for the resclution of the Jommlaslon
an the Hon, J, Frapk Wyasor,



The Coperlsaion carefully sod fully considersd the request of tha
Depertnent's Engineers for the establishment of & disorstlonary and
m;uqmmmmw:md.ainm-nmnfﬂﬁﬂ.ﬂm.m;
to be sxpawied on specisl or extresrdinary projects on the Seocndary
gmn in the sdght construotion districts, strting wlth the Briatol

atrdct,

It wax moved by Mr. Rewls, ssconded by Mr, Watking that there he
ntwﬂl&ﬂ,@.ﬂﬂdﬂmmﬂmﬁyﬂmﬁmﬁ:hhwmﬂdmmnﬁﬂﬂ
axtraordiney projects in the Secondery dystem, fhenld tids amount not
muh-mmmutmmmmm“ahmm.
Motion oarried, Senator Nelson voted oo,

Moved by Mr, Mgy, seconded ty Mr, Watkine, that the Cemmiamion
sot up $65,000.00 of the $150,000,00 diacrationary fund to the Bristol
Mutrict, for a Brddge over New River at Mouth of Erldle Creek in Graysan
Comty. MNotlon carried,

Mered by Vr, Barrow, seconded by Senztor Belwon, that WHERELS, by
terns of an sonexation descrwe in the Cireuit Jourt of the Oounty of Prince
Edsard, effoctive Japuxry 1, 1955, the corporais boundaries of the Town
of Farnvllle vers extauded to inalude within the omesxed area certain
portions of roads in the Primary Oystem; also other Strests formerly in
Prince Ldward County, WOW, THEREFORE, RRE IT RBSCLVTD, that the following
extgnsiona of the Primary System Routes be added to the designated Streete
within the Town of Farmville for payment at the base rates of $4,000 par
mile, as provided under Seatlon 55-115 of the 1850 Code of Virginia, Ametaiadi

Route 480 (W, Third St.) from old WOL Farmwilla to new WOL = 0,436 M,

Bouts 480 (E,Third 8t.) from cid FCL Farmville to new ECL - 0.809 M.
Routs 15 {Ouk 5t,) from old WOL Farmvills to E, Int, of

Ruut-lﬁl:m - ﬂ »

Tots) Lddition . .

FE IT FURTHRR RESOLVED, that under the sutharity of Seotlon 35~11%8,2 of
the 1950 Code of Wirginia, Amended, that the Towm of Farmvlille ropeive
quarterly peyments at the anmal bass rate of 4500 per mile on addlidonal
armaxed straste totaling 0.508 mile and meeting the r

The ghove changes to be effective for payment So the Toun of Farmville
begloning the third quarter Jumary 1, 1965, Hotlon carried,



o
T
A
; gsg
4t

itt
?E EE
HH
thiie
i
il
: ;~

E8
s
:
5
:
¢
Ra
£
g
E
"3
:
i

tel
!
i
g,
1
%

%
;
:
3
;
§
%
d
2

]

!
‘ga
i
21
;
§
E
:

1175
el
teely
:
i
a0
B °4
i
: E‘is
I
thesy
:£345
1375

23R
)
|
f
i
:
3
1
A
|
?;
:

Whereas, for the purpose of establishing a desirghle permspant
Jooation of Comvict Cemp No. € in Carcline Couhty, Virginia, tha Department
of Welfurs and Instltutions has entersd into eah optlod agresunt for the
parchase of dertain real estats located in the maid Cirolines Jomty, Va,,
which resl sstake im boundad and described ss foZlowss

124 écres, north by 0. B, Freemm, casp by Willie Comrtaey, west

by W. L. Terrell and on the south by old Fells trast, Msgheterial

M gtlct Resdy Church Recorded in Desd Books

100 acres, Book 69, Page 470

24 acres, Book 91, Page 420
sad , the dtus of this property for the locetlen of the aforesaid
omp has been spproved by the Welfare snd Instligtions Department and the
Jght of Wey Eogioeer, Construction Engloesr, Asgistspt Chiaf Enginser
aryl Ohtef Engimmer of the State Highway Departsent, now Ba It Tharefore
Resclved, that the property as hervin described and set forth be
this body az = parwanant lesation for Conviot Camp ¥o. £ in Ceroline
Gounty, Vrgiela,

Moved by Mr. Reils, ecconded by Senater Heleon, that WHERELS, Lt
iz propeosed to construdt entirely of Federal Funds Project L361.12-14.15,
@ Doferes Aocess Besd leating to the U, 8, Marine Forvarding Dot in
Nansesond County) Now, therefaore, it resclved thet under suthorlty of
Seation 58-26 of tha 1952 Code, the portlon of the proposed new Toad
lagding Hrom Route 17 north to the south boundery of the Marine Fopwgrding
Depok, & diatancs of 1,806 mites be added to the Primery System of Highimys
am! asslgned Route mmber 155, Motion carried,



Kotred by Mr. Barrow, seconded by Senstor Wright, that the section
of Route 301 frem tbe interssctlon of the northern termisns of the
Reotmond-Patersturg Twrplke north of Richmond, Wirginia, to the scuth
and of the bridge over Fotomao Biver nesr Dahiprem, Wrginia including
sy and all relocations mid by-passes slong such route which shall deem
neasasary or desirsble by the Depmriment, be designeted a Iimlted Accesn
Hginay, in sccordance with Artdcle 5, Chapter 1, Title 35, of the 1950
Codw -.of ¥irginia, aa Anended, Motlon oarried.

Moved by Mr. May, seconded by Mr, Rawla, that by tearme
of smmmxntion deorse in the Clrevit Couwrt of the County of
mnﬂuﬂmmhms,mmhmﬂﬁusﬁmﬁwdmm
to taks in all of the Tamers Creek Maglsterlal Dsirict and includng

that dua to the sonexation, the following sxtensicng of Primery Systanm
pnmtad
34,000 per wlle, a3 provided ander Sectlon

w.qlq.lilﬁi.iiill-ii'llilli mml
Route 15-Y, Princess Anne Road, fyom the Int, Roote 13
+o the old city Yimites of Norfolk o o + = 4 ¢ » 2B M.
Route 68, broad Cresk Roed, fivw the old oty Iimlits at
Trgivien Rgllroad Rrldge aast to the new clty Jimlis of e
sastarly to the
Primllﬂlmuﬂmmm(nﬂnl mt-'] A 4 & 8w 5-‘1'&-
Route 160, Iittle Creek ﬂ,ﬂmthnhat-Int Roube 185,
(Miitary Bigiway) sasderiy to the Princess Apna County
m(mﬂ“mﬁ}ilillﬁilillllilli. 0,26 ML, .
Route 188, Tausalyg Poulewerd, from west Int. Route 185
warterly to the old FOL of NorfolKe « o 4 & v 2 = = & & » 0,28 M1,
Routs 1G4, Sowells Point Rosd and Chesspealts Averme, from
Int. Route 15-Y (Princess Ame Boad) northerly to the
Inh.ﬂmhlﬂﬁ[ﬁ‘hﬂuﬂrukﬂﬂld}.-.......--. &Iﬁ%
wmﬂmq"ﬂil'.I‘I-I-IIIllll'
ER 1T FURTHER RESCINED, that wmder the avtharity of Seckion 53«135.2 of the
1550 Gode of Virginis, joended, that the City of Norfolk recelva guarterly
at the annusl base Tate of MO0 par mlle on amexod streeta
totaling 120,70 mllea snd neeting the required standards. The sbeve
chagea t¢ be sada effectlve for pagmmt to the City of Horfolk beglmming
the tiird quarter, Jsmoary 1, 1955, Motion carried,

mwl&.m.mumwm.mm.uutmm,m
autirardty of Seotion 53=115.2 of the Code of Virginla, Amended, request is
made by Uity of Wlliumebury for peyment at the baslc rate of $500 Par Mila
srrmally on sdditopul strssts meeting the required standards; BN, THIREFOHRE
BE IT HEESOLYED, that quearterly paymemte at the basio rate of §5U0 Per Mile
moally be made to the Clty of Wllismsbarg on additionsl streste totaling
1,0765 Mlas, effsctive beglnning the second quarter, Oct. 1, 1964, Motion

g



z
!

of ¢
rqgni.mwﬂumwncmumrurpmtutmmﬁ rate
of %800 -

ch adMtlona]l sirests tutﬂ::&lim miles, effective boginking the third
quarter, Jamery 1, 1856, on caryisd,

Mowved by Senator Wright, seconded by Mr, Watidns, that WAEREAS,
uhder anthorlty of Section 33250,2 of the 1550 Ooda of Virginla, Amsoded,
roquest 1o made by the Town Counsll of Falrfax in x resolution dated
Saptaniber 8, 19654 for sdditionsl mileage on atreets, meating required
stondarde and subjeat to poyment st the basic rate of $3500 per mile
sonually; WKW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the sligible streets totaling
03944 milea be added bo the deaignated strecta for paymsnt to the Tom of
Frirfex, affective heginning the second quarter, October 1, 1954, Motlion
curried,

Hoved Dy Mr, Watkins, maconded by Senator Nelson, that, WHEREAS,
wder anthority of Section 55=118.2 of tha Code of Virgindie, Ameaded,
raquest 1a made by the Town of Balax for payment at the basie rate of .
4500 Per Mile arpually tm addliional atrsats mesting the required standards)
W, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLYED, that gquarterly paymente at the besic rate -
of : Fer Mile armually bo uade to the Tetm of Galax oo adHtional
streets totellrg 1,040 atlea, affective begloming the second gquartar,
OQctobar 1, 1954, Motion narried,

Moved by ¥Mr. Barrow, ascondsd by Mr. Rawls, that, WHERDAS, gnder
authority of Section 37=115,2 of the Code of ¥Virginla, Amended,” request
is made by the Town of Salem for paymmt at the baxo rets of SO0 Per
Mlle somily on additional streeis mesting the required gbandarda, KM,
THEREFORE, BR IT RESOLVED, that quarterly peyments at the basio rate of
$300 Per Mile anually be male to the Town of Sglem on additionsl streste
totaling 1,082 Milsa, effectiva beglnming the third gquarter, Jamary 1, 1955,
Motlon oarrieds

mw&. m-l lﬂm’.ﬂilﬁlﬁ'- E“-’ ﬂl.l.‘h, w’. 'Il.tﬂ.!!'
acthority of Section 55-11%5.% of the Code of Virginmia, Amendsd, request is
mads by the City of Charlottesvills for pogyment at the basie rate ol 3500
Por Mle amually on additional streets meeldng the required stenderds;
KM,  THERRFORE, BB IT RISOLVED, that guarterly payments at the basis rate
of §300 Per Mile spmally be meds to the City of Charlottesvills on
addltlonal strects totallng 122 mllea, effective begiming the third
uarter, Jmaary 1, 1955, Motion cmrried,



Moved by Smpator Nelwon, weconded by lir, Barrow, that WAELEAS, by
virtas of the constfuction of the new Roube 250 BywPags, Project
BS0Rwl] =02 = {5 =0M -w 08, in Albemarie Cownty and the City of Uharlottese
ville, ba it rasolved that, aw provided under Section KS=28 of the 1350
Gode os Amendsd, the new location be added to the Primary Systam of High.
vays, laading from the interssoiion of present Route 250 in Charlottecville
northwont L.440 milas to the NCL Okarlottesville snd nooidmdng northwest
in Albemarls Couniy 1,263 miles ta 1lts intersection with Reute 29, a total
sdditon of 2,708 wllez, and RE IT MRTHER RESOLVED, that uder authority
of Seotion 33-11% ef tha 1950 Code of Wirgimia and by raquest of tha Olty
of Charlottesvilla thut the pertion of the new Reute 250 hy-pans between
Route 250 and the MCL Charlottesviile, a diwtance of 1,440 miles, be
addod to the Primary Syatem Street extenmiona for payment to the clty at

of
of other streets on which the Clty of Charlottasvlille la now recelving
maintenunce psynants at the base rate of R00 per ails, The changes to
be affective begimilng tha first quarter, July 1; 1954, Motlon carried.

Moved by Mr, Rawla, secondsd by Mr, Barrow, that, WHERDEAS, under
autharity of Sectlon 55-11%5.2 of the Cojde of Virginia, Amended, raquest
is made by the City of South Norfolk for payment at tha bamic rats of 2300
per mile smoually on addltional streets nesting the required starsiardss
BN, TAERYPORE, BRE IT RESOLVLD, thet quarterly psyments at the baslo rate
of 3300 per mile anpally be mada to the City of Bouth Norfolk on addltlonal
streets totading 1,559 wiles, effective bagloning the tidrd quartar,
Japmary 1, 1955, Motion caprried, '

!‘h‘l'!dbj'ﬂl'. Wa.tvld.nﬂ, lﬂmﬁﬂw&. RII'J'.I, Ml m..ﬁﬂ, undar
mthordty of Section 35-50,2 of the 1850 Code of Wirginia, Amended, request
im mede by the Town Council of ishlend for sdditivnal wileage on strosts
mneting required atandsrda snd subject to payment et the basle rate of
. #4500 per mile enmually; ¥O4 TETRWORE, BB IT RESOLVED, that the eligible
strests totaling 1,00 »mile be edded H0 the deaignated sirests for paynent
te the Towm of Ashland, effsotive beginming the third quarter, Jamary 1,
1855. Motlon carried,

Mbrlﬁ'u MH’ secondsd h,' H!‘. Mw. ﬂ'llii-, m’ under
atiority of Section 5%=11%5,2 of the Code of Virginla, Amended, request
is mpde by the Clty of Rosncke for the addition and delebtion of certain
streets gubjeot to payment at the basic rate of 3500 per mlla anmuallys
ROX THEREFCRE, FE IT BESCI¥ED, that streets totaling T.152 milas and
pesting the required stendarde be added, snd sireets totaling 0.%65 wile
be delated, giving a net incresse of 7,%69 miles of streets for payment
o the Cliy of Rosncie, wifsctive beglmting the third quarter, Jamury 1,
1866, Motiom carriad,



Hoved by Mo, Watkina, asconded by Mr, Barrow, thab, WHEREAS,
of Section "S-115,8 of the Code of Virginix, imendsd,
requast 1s made by the Olty of ¥artineville foor paynent at the basic rate
of $300 par mile snenally on addtlonal stresbs meetdng the required
stendard; WO, THEREFOEE, BE IT RESOIVED, that quarterly peyments at the

hﬂnnhﬂ“::rﬂh bo mads to the Qity of Martinaville
on additional mmmg 2. miles, wffective beginning the
third quarter, Janunry 1, » ¥otion carried.

Moved by My, Rawls, seconded by Mr. Wotkins, thet, WHEGEAS, undar
;nﬂmlﬂntﬂuﬁ.néﬁ-ﬂﬂ.ﬁntth.ﬂuﬁurﬂ;ﬁﬂq Mﬂﬁ'd u;‘b
n made 1y the Town for puymant the base rs
ﬁﬂmﬂmm onml streets mesting the required standards,

“ THERRPORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quartarly paymants st the base rate

mtj’ﬂh Darrow, lﬂnﬂ!ﬂhlﬁ'- Watiing, that, WHRNEAS, undar
amthoerlty of Sgotlion E5-~115.2 of tha Cods of Wirgims, Amended, requast ia
mads by the Town of Abingdon for paywent at Lhe base rate of 3500 per aile
anoslly on additiomal strests meeting the required standerds. WOW, :
TEIREFOEE, BE IT RESINED, that quwrterly psymemts at the base rate of
4500 per mile armuslly ba mada to the Town of Abinplon on additioml
tresta totaling 2,490 xiles, affective begirming the third quarter,
Juoary 1, 1955, Moblon omrrled.

Moved by Sensbor Wright, setonded by Senator Nelson, that, WHEREAZ,
h tarms of an srmexatloo decres in the Cirowit Court of the County of
Spotsylvenis, affective Junmory 1, 1955, the corporata boundaries of the
City of Froedericlsburg wers extendsd to include within the amnexed ares
cartxin portiona of rowds in the Primary System; also other strests fogwerly
in Spotsylvanle County, MW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, thut the following
artensions of tha Primsry System Routas be sdded to the demignated strsets
within the City of Fredericksburg far payment at the basls rate of 34,000
per wile, as provided under Sectlion 55-=115 of the 1850 Code of Wrginla,

Route 1, from the old Frederioksburg City limits °

Boudary Sunken Ad,) to 1,774 M, Sooth
m'.m).littllillllllllillI-l-l- meh’
Altermate Routs 1, from old Frederloksburg Clity
Iimits (N, Boundery VEPCO Camal) to 2,727 Miles

m-itiiniti-rliil-lil---llrlll- t-ﬂ?lﬂ-lll‘
HRouts 5, from old Fredeickeburg City Limits '
NIWMMJHEHI.H'Ml\- L I R ﬂnmlﬂ-lﬁ

Routea 2 & 17, from old Frederichksburyg Clty

Iwits (Howison dve,) to Q1780 M, 2 {N.
mmiM)-ihnlui-t'lt-l--r.--..- Tﬂ'
TOTAL ADDITION . o



" to ;
for paymemt-d thtblurltuo.th,mpn mile) and that the marking of
preaent Routs 220 ba

:
:
i
z
:
?

MW&-M; lﬁqﬂldhj'lll'.ﬂ ,M,m&,m
mthority of Section 35-115.2 of the Code of Vrginla, Amenvded, request
is nade by the City of Alexanciria for the addtition and deletion of certain
atrests subhject 0 paymant st the base rate of "300 per wdile ammuslly}
oW, THEREPORE, 5% IT EEMILVED, ﬂut streste totaling 5,171 milas ard
mseting the required standards be added, and strests totaling 0,087 wile
bo dalated, giving & net ineresce of 5.074 miles of strects for paymedt
hhﬂmﬂﬂmhnﬂuﬂnmm&uﬂhm April 1,
1566, Motlon carried,

Hoved by Mr, Barow, ssconded by Senatcr Nelscn, that, WHEREAS,
under authority of Saction 53=11B,2 of the Cods of Virgiocle, Amended,
requsst 18 made by tha City nfﬂhurlnﬁhniﬂu!#pmtltthabua rate
of $800 par mlle ammually on additional atrests masting the required
_standerds; NOW, THEHEFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that quarterly paymenmts at tha
base rate of 2300 per mils armally be made to the City of Oharlottesville
o aidltlonal atreets totaling 2,380 miles, affwctive beginping the third
quartsr, Jauary 1, 1955, MNotlon carriedl.

Noved by Sanator Wright, ssconded by Mr, Wabkdns, that, WHEREAS,
undar sxthority of Section 7%=113,2 of the Code of Wrginia, Amended,
mtnmwmmwﬂwmrpmnuuhmnb-d
"ﬂﬂﬂpu- mle anually on addliticons]l strests meeting the regquired standards,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that qumrterly payments at the base rate
of ka0 pw W.ie ammally be made to the Clty of Redferd on Aditienal
stronts t-ut--l.-l.ng 4,670 pllgs, offective Lagliming the third quarter,
Jormuary 1, 1955, Motlow ocaryied,



mun s
mWMmeu%mMmmn

mmuwmwwm 34 v dmmuummmm Mmh Mmm
R 1 uu .1mmwm1n
it i
i Mmuw mm e e
i mdﬁmﬁ Hii fih mwm
sy Al i
mmmmam mm“mwm i i mmmmd w m
mmm el wmm
mwﬁmmwm . mwmm. WE
] mmmﬁ.
AR T



i1 g s
AR R NG ER L
palip by
AR L e LA L
mmmatmm g mmm LEEErLE t@mMpavmume.MMwum
aglgBonBEE8iyo mm M SPELELE wmumnmwpuum
Hilingih e
2% 24 g mﬂm T oMWﬂmm ST
Hi Mwﬂm.mmmpm.m.mm Ml qmm.MWﬂWm
ItV B nmaum i 3 ummmammuw m
T A e
TR wmw HEHInG s
s “mww PR TR P T e
mwwmmwus tE2hg L xS dnmmJqummmmmupmmwmdmm
L AP D EYE udw CEATE R e o
: Mwmmmnmwwdmwwmmme$mmmmﬂmmm@@m&mmummmmmm
bttt
P P R B H R HIEN

in Deed Boak 127, Page 503, the Commomwealth

-acquired all of a cartain parcel of land showm on plan sheet 7 fram Robert

desd deted Cotober 7, 1954, and racarded in the
heray Oliver, ot ux, poartions of shich are nacessary o be retainsd as

ow, seconded by Mr, Tlythe, thet whereas, in
220 and 1ts comnection with Route 784, Projeot 1844«

Clerkts Office of sadd C

16,



wights of way for Routes 220 and 784, lsaving a rogldue parcel of land
outside thareof and abutting upon the west and north sides of lands owned
jelntly by Harvin ¥, and Dovie J, Hylton, both wmmarried; snd {2) the said
Nurvin W, wad Dovie J, Bylton execuisd sn option-sgreament datad Saptembar
8, 1954, providing for the cooveyance to the Commoxstealth of the project
right of way for Route 220 over thelr lands ae shown on plan sheeta 7 and
8, and, in part considerstion therefor, the conveyance to them of the said
raatdns paroel. of laxly md Whareas, the State Hijhwey Cosmlssloner haw
certdfied in writing that the sald residus parcel of land not constituta
any asction of g public road and is desmed no longer nec i

Hoved by Senator Wright, ssconded by Mr. Barrow, that vheress, on
account of the mpansion of the Unibed States Naval Alr Station, Chinco
tmague, Ancamnck Jounty, the Departnemt of the Mgwy, with the consent and
approval of the Depurimsnt of Taraye relocated and constructed a section
Btate Flghway Routa 176 in accordance with plans for Project 410102,
partly on and over & pertion of the lande of the sald Nawal iy Statdoen,
and partly ca and over certeln right of way eoquired by the Commorreslih
from privats parties; and WHEREAS, tha agrewmsnt {formally exsciuted under
date of June 2, 1954) oovering tha said relocated ard copstrucied section
of Route 176 provides in part {A) for the United Stutes to grent to the
th s perpotual casmment of right of way 80 fest in vidth
{approxinately 1,98 Ml. in lengtlh), with sdditional widthe, whare necsssary,
for outa and fills, ovar the said lands end desoritwd as extending between
Foint B' snd Paint P on the map or drawing attached to sald agreement as
Exidibit "A": and (B) for the Commormeslth to quitelsim and raleass to the
Tited States all of har right, title and interest in and to that on
of the old Jocatdon of Route 175 {approximately 1,08 M, in Jengih),
Jocsted within the seid Naval Adr Station and deseribed as extonding from
foint C' to Poliot ' ag shown on the said mep or drawing) and WHEREAS, the
said asotion of Route 175 az relooated and congiructsd serves the same
cltlsens ss the old lotation, was wppraved and acceptad by the State
Hghmy Coomissloner and at the mesting of the State Highway Commission
held cn May 12-14, 1954, the spld porblon of old losation of Route 175
(1,08 M. in length) was declared abwndoned, as provided for by Section
¥5-76,5 of the 1850 Code of Virginis, &s Anendw}) snd WHEREAS, the State
Highuny Comsdsslonee has certified in writing that the said portien of the
cld and absndoned locatlon is deemed no longer nacessary for the uses of
the State Elghway Bysten, WM, THEREFORE, as provided fer by Section
556,68 of the 1950 Code of Virgimla, as imended, the quitolsim and release

R

|



of all of the Commorwealth's right, title and intersat in and to the sald
portion of the old and sbandoned location betwesn Podnte 0 and K, an
aforesald, to the United Statss, in emhange for sultable decd Irom the
United States grenting to the Commormeslth a perpetusl sasement of right
of way betwoen Pointa E* and ¥, as aforesdld, 1a hersty approved apd ihe
Btote Highwey Covnissioner anthorised to execute and deliver a deed
accordingly. Motlon carried,

Noved by Senator Nolson, seconded Wy Mr, Rawla, that whersas, a
rosolution was sdopted st the meeting heid on July 20, 1954, in eonneption
with Routs 80, Praject 5483.02 in Russall County providing for the aban-
dorment of & certain ssctlon of the old loosbion when the project construstign
ghall have been complotod and opemed to public use on the new loostdon,
vl for the quitelainm of & cartaln residus parcel of land, including the
pxld sectlon of dd location, as shown on plan sheet 8, to Aride Ball saud
Zeols Ball, or to elthary and WHEREAS, the entdre projeot comsiruction ie
not expected to be oowpleted and opsned ta publio use until sbout August
1855, but the sectlon of the new location slong the sald residus parcel
of 1and has been constructed snd opensd to public use in lleu of ths sald
sotrtion of old location and the latter is no longer required for the uses
of the State Higlway Srsiem. NOW, THEREFURE, ng provided for tw Sectlien
55-98,5 of the 1950 Code of Virglmia, as imended, the asld seotion of old
lacation is herety declered abandoned, and the qultolaim of the sald
reszidue percel of land, including the abandoned sectlon of old logation,
+0 Artia Ball and Zeola Bell, jointly in sonsideration of the agrocment
ant deed referred tc in maid resolutdon, 1& hersby spproved and the State
Hightny Coemdssionar authorigsd to acesuta s deed accordingly as provided
for by Sectlon 5E=76.8 of the 1950 Cods of Virginla, as idmended, Motion
carried,

Moved by My, Watidne, secondsd by Mr. Bmrrow, that whoreas, the
State Highway Comdssioner bas certified in writing that a cerialn seciien
of former Sepcondayy Rosd has been sbandomed sx aat out in a resclutdon
adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Clarks County st & maeting held on
March 7, 1955, and that the uge of thia abandoned seotion 1s no longer
fleenod necesasryy the seld resolution reailng as followse
"Whereas, the Department of Highways has conatructed and openod to puklie
nse o section of Boute 540, formerly Houba 12, om new locakltm, in Clarks
{ounty, in accordence with the plana for Project 527105, and ap lndloated
on Sheet 9 therecf, the new location is Northwosterly of and gencrally
parsllal 4o and along and sdjacent to that section of Route 648 fyom Lts
Sontiwesterly erd Just Northaget of Chapel Ron, right of abomt Burewy
Station 42090 of the pew location, and extending Northessterly about
0,085 wile along or cpposite the Willians and Burwell Cametory, Incorporated,
landa, to ite intersection wlth the old Berryville Twnpiks, the former
loostion of Route 1R, yight of chout Survey Station 425475 of tho new
locatlon; and the new locatdon of Routa 340 aerves the same clidsona as
the #aid section of Route €40 and thia seotion im ne longer necssdary Ior
the uscs of the Secoodmry System nor for public road purposcs.



"Now, Tharsfors, as provided for by Seotion 3%.78,12 of the 1550 Code of
Virginia, as mended, the said seotden of Route 848, shout 0.095 mils in
length, is hersly detlared shapdomed, and it ia rescomended that the State
Wghvey Conrasion approve the executien of deed guitclalming to the Burwell
Comotery, Incorporated, that portion thercof whith 1ise aleng and adjsoent
to its lands, in exchange for right of wey required over the amee on sccount
of the new location of Route 540, as provided fer by Scotlcn 3%-78,11 of

the 1950 Oode of Virgirda, as mmended,” AND Whoreas, it is nocesasry for
the Comsonwealth to acquive certsin right of way for and on account of the
naw losation of Rowte 340 from the Daorwell Cemctery, Incorporated, and it
huhnmdowmﬂnﬂthatthavalmafthurightofmmdthnpnrﬂmnf
the cbandoned sootim of formar Route 648 aleng and odjacent to the pro-
perty of Buorwell Cemstory, Incorpeorated, are egual, and it is proposed

thet the consideratien for the quiteladm of this right of way to the
Commormiaslth bo the quitelsim of this portion of sbandoned road to Burwell
Cemctery, Inoorporated. Now, Therefors, ay provided far by Saction 55-76,11
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as mmanded, the quitolaim of any right,

Title and interest which the Commorsreslth may have in and 4o the partion

of azid abardoned road along and adjacont $0 pald property to Burwell
Cemetery, Immarporated, in comsideration foor the quitclsin to the Commone

verlth of esld right of way, is herehy approved, and the State Highway
Commdsaionar authorized to exscuto o deod asscordingly., Motion cerried,

Novod by Mr. Flythe, seconded by Mr. Watkdna, that whercas, a
soctisn of Routs 684, in Prinse Edward Cownty, hes boan altered and ro-
construsted in accordance with plana for Frojsat 1575-10, approved March 19,
1954, and last revised as to aligmeent August %1, 1964, snd at & maoting
of the Boerd of Suparvisors of said County hsld on March 8, 1955, a
resolutien was adepted, the intent of which wea to abandon certaln ssotions
of the old locatlon of Houto 664 no lovnger necdod and lying cutslde of the
right of way of Routa 864 as altered and roeconstrustod, which sarve the
samp clitizens aw the old location and has bssn approved by the State High-
Way Coomissicners end Whercas, the Commoswailth noquired oerteln righta
of wey of nmmlﬂ.ﬂthofE&faat. in sccordanse with =sld plana bafors
being revised, and has soquired certaln other yights of way of the psme
normel width, in ascordunce with aaid plans after being revised, end
partlons of the firat mentioned righta of way 1ls outside tho right of
wey of a normel widih of 50 feat acquired and to ba retalned fer Route 864
ag altared and reconstructsd, and these poeticms should he returmsd to the
ownership of the parties who comveyad them to tho Coamomwmalth; the Stata
Hginay Commissioner having certified in writing thet the use of thess
partions is decmed no longer neccssery. Now, Therefore, as providod for
by Sootion %5.76,11 af tho 1950 Code of Virglnia, aa smended, the qultolaiw
of tho Commorwerlth'a right, title and intarest in and to the pedd portions
urthaﬂdmdabuﬂomdlmaﬂmnfﬂnutaﬂﬂihthapuﬂaumoumﬂwd
the same to the Cammorwealth, ar to thelr saccessors in title; that is,
the mmers of the adjacert lands, 1a hersby spproved and the Btate Highway
M:ﬁm anthorized to exscuie a dood or docds. aceordingly. Motian
aerrl



Movod by Mr, Rawla, gaconded by Mr, Berrew, that whereas, in
connectlon with Route 120, Projoot 529-CRE (2400-01), in Ar Oounty,
the Comonwealth acquired cartain right of wey of a normal width of 70
fToot, togethar with a reslidus parcal of land adjacent to the Scuthwsat
slda thareof, as shown on Flan Shoets 10 - RAW and 11 - RA fram tho Army
Wavy Country Club, a District of Columbisa Corporation, by dead datad

April 8, 1949, and recordad in the Clerk's Office of said County in Deed
Book BBE, Pemga 8563 s cortain portdon of this residus parecel of land,
containing 1211 squara feat; having boen convoyed by the Commomecalth

to the Comnty Bowrd of eadd County by dood dated Ostober 14, 1054, for

tho cxtonmion of 25nd Streot, South) thia residue parsel of land bolng
doseribed in said deed dated iprdl B, 1848, g FParcel Ho. ®, contalning
3.125 aores, wirich ia 156,058 square feot, leaving in this rosidue parcel
154,827 squere foet of land; and Whereas, the Btate Highwey Cowmisadensr
has sertified in writing that tho sald residuo parsel of land does not
constituto a sectdlon of the public road and ie deomed no longer nocessary
far the usas of the Htate Kighwey Bystem, and 1t is the scnse of the
Stote Biginvay Commisslon that this residus parcel of land should be roe
turnod to private ownarship and Bo available foor sueh sqitable devalopmeri
ard inprovemsnt as may be applisable, provided the Commonwoalth can raglise
proper congideration for the sama, » Tharefore, as provided for by
SBootlon 55-76,8 of the 1950 Code of Wirginla, as omendad, the aale and
conveyanso of the sedd ruaidus paroel of land, coptadnlng 1%4,B27 agqusre
feot, for such conmideration and subjeot to such conditions, oy, a4
may bo proscribed and approved by the State Blghway Comrdssioner, is
haroly spproved and the Commlasioner snthorized to ewecute a deed or desds
sonvaying all &¢ portlens thereof to such persop or parzona who may submit
a Iirn offar or offiwrs ascordingly. Motlom sarried.

Maved by Mr, Watking, soconded by Mr, Barrow, that whereas, in
cormection with Route 58 and the relocation of commection with Route 858,
Project 1¥41-07, in Helifex County, lucy C. snd 1. 8. Loftla conwayed to
the Commonwealth certain rights of way for widening Remte 5B and the
ralocatlon of said comneation, together with a ropidus parosl of lard
situats at the Northeast corner of the imterpoction of mald reutes, ms
shown on PlanSheots 11 and 18, by deed dated Angnat 6, 1953, and recorded
in the Clerk's Office of said County in Deod Book 245, Page 210; and in
conneotion with Route 58, Projects 1741l=14-07 and 1771-11-17, 1n Halifax
and Pitteylvamis Coontles, Napoleon B, Carter, ob ux, conveyed to tha
Commonwealth cortaln right of way for widening Routa 58 by doed datod
Qotober 15, 1958, and recarded in the Clerk's Office of Halifax Coumty in
Dond Book 245, Page 208, and in tho Clork'e Office of Pittaylvania County
in Deod Book 549, Pagu 212; and Whersas, the right of wyy agresmept dated
July 24, 1958, exmented by N, B. Carter, ot ux, includes a provigion, in
suhatanoe, that the Commorwealth will deed to them tho said residue parcel
of land, a small peetion of sihdeh iz withln the old location and right of
way of Route 656f and Whoreasm, the relocation of cormoctlion of Route 656 a
ant Route 58 has bemn constructed and opencd to public use, and tho State
Hghway Comissioner hns certified in writing that the old losation of
Route BES ocutside of the rights of way of its relocation and Boute 58 wae
doolarad sbandoned by the Board of Smpervisors of Halifax County ot a



nosting hald on Maych 7, 1855, and th
1s na longer dopmed noscszary, and nl
largd does not constitute s secticn of
longer necaseary for the uses of the State Highway Systemy Now, therofore,
pursuant to Seetiom 35-76,11 ang Beatdon 35.76.8 of tho 1850 Code of
Virgirmla, as amended, the comvoyanoe of sald rowidue parcel of land to
the anid Hapoleon B, Cartar and hia wife, or to eithor, with spaclal
varranty of title, 1s hereby approved, and the State Highway Commisslonar
suthorised to exocute and dollver & deod accordingly. Motiom oarried,

Hovod by Mr, Rawls, peconddd by Nr, Borrow, that vhoroas, in
coonectlon with tha relocation and construction of a sectlon of Route 5
in Lansaster County, sevaral years ago, in ascordance with plans for
Projeot 570-R1l o portion of the 50 Foot right of way of the pld locatien
was loft botwoen the cast line tharoof and the oest lina of tho 110 foot
right of way of tho new looatiom ap shown on plan sheot 3; and WHEREAS,
W. 0. Auslay is tho ownor of a porticom of the Jand lying adjasent to the
sast line of tha seld 50 foot right of way and desires that the Common-
woalth relospc to hm 8 oortaln trlangular tha said 50 foot
right of way oppoxite Stations 50500 to 506:.70, approxwimatoly, in order
that s frontage may be cxtomdod to tho cast 1ine of tho sald 110 foot
right of way, ard he has offcrod to pay a consideration of #15,00 for this
portdon whish contains 0,08 anra, woro or less of
naw location of Routc & on eald 110 foot right of way sorvea tho sane

tha
that the snxid rosidue parcel of

g
]
3

has cartified in writing that this porticn 1s ne longer nocessary for the
uses of tho Stato Mighway Systams NOW, THEREFCRE, ne provided for by
Sectlan 53-76.5 of the 1950 Code of Wirginla, asz mwemdod, the aplid partion
of the old 50 foot right of wey 1s horeby declared abandoned, and na
provided for by Section 35-76.8 of tha 1850 Code of Virginia, as amendnd,
the guitelodn and relcaso of the =sld portlon abandonod to W, Q. lusley
for oomaidaration of 415,00 1e hareby approvod and tho Stato

Comminglonoy smthomised to exeouteo ard delivar dead accordingly, on
carried,

Yewod by Mr, Barrow, scoonded by Mr, May, that vhercas in connection
with foute 184, Projeot 557508 (01d 74=W=8) in Prinoopa inne Gounty, the
Commorsmoalth ecquired all of n coertain parcel of laned az sho¥n oo plan
sheet 3, togethar with the improvements thercon, from Ella Mae -Bason, et
al, by deed dated Ostober 5, 1955, and rogorded in the Clerk'zs Office of
tho sald Sounty 1in Docd Book %45, Fago %61, which improvements incinded
a frams dwalling situsto on 1is originel looatden and om the rosiduoe
portlon of tho sald perceol of lend which lica aleng the southoast side of
the projoct right of way to be ratained and which contains 66 pore, more
ar leaa; and, WHEREAS, the Department of Highweyrs doly advertissd the agid
ragldwe portion of the wald parcel of laxd with the lmprovemonte thereon
for axle and Harry Iee Walker mubmittad the hd.ghbidinthamorﬂ,ﬁﬁﬂ.m
and has requested that this rosdos portlen be eomvoyed 40 hdm and Vernal
Irema Walkers and, WHEREAS, tho bid submitted by Herry lee Walker 1a doemed



to be roasonuble and the Stato Highwey Comalssioner hag cerbtified in
of lond does not

e longer necesanry
for the usses of the State Highwsy Systam, NOW, THEREFD as provided for
by Bectlon 5%-76.8 of the 1950 Codo of Virginin, sa mmsended, tha conveyanes
of the said rsasidue portion of the mald pareel of land with tho lmprovements
thoreon, t0 the zxid Harry Lee Walker aod Vernnl Ireme Walker, with speolal
warranty of title, for the sonsidoration of %9,660.00 is heroby approved
and the Btats Higomy Comisslonor authorized to oxcoute a depd accerdingly,
but axld dopd ahall not convey o grant any right of acceas, HMght or slv
with ra t to the main traffis laoncs of Route 184, wiioh 13 a Ilmlted
Accese Higineay, mccesa to be to and from snd by mecans of the service rosd
wen the sald right of way 1o be retained and lylng along the northwest
dde of the smid residus portlon of the andid paresl
earried,

Moved by Mw, M=y, soconded by Mr. Barrow, that whereas, pricr to
about 1929, a certaln seotion of old Routs 14, lator numbered Routs 60,
betwacn Covingbon and Callaghen and Nerthenst and SBeuthwost of the Humpbask
Bridge over Dunlap Craosk, in Alleghany County, was on and along the looaticn
of the old Jamos Rivor-Kanawhe Twrnpike €6-ft. right of way and South and
Epst of the main ling of the C.A0. Roilway and the present location of
Route 80 23 conatruweted wndar plane for Project 588503 and Wheraezas, a
sartaln pectlon of the gald old turmpdks right of way i= bounded on both
gidea by lands now owned jointly by Carl T, and Rose B. Byer from ths
Southwost Yine of the Humpbank Rridge Waypdde {Project 9008=03) and cme
tending Soutipmaterly to Nortiweaterly spproximately O.5 mile to Dunlap
Cresk, vwhare the sold turnpike creospod on an old brldge =inte removcd)
and Wharees, in commectlon with tha loegtlon and construction of the pald
Wnyeide, the mald Carl T. and Rosy E, Byer executed on option.agreemeht
undor date of Fobrusry 28, 1953, providing for thelr conveyame to the
Commorndenlth of twe parcols of land, later foynd by survey to contaln
5,557 asras, more or leas, and, jin part conaiderstion for sxid conveyants,
the quitelaim to then by the Commersroalth of the sald seotion of old
turopdke right of way slong thoir landa; and Whersaes, the present losatlon
of Route B0 mervce the sme citizons as tho sectlon of old Route 14 widch
was upcn md along the andd scetlon of old turnpike right of way and hap
baon approved by the State Highwey Comsddsslonor, Mow, Thersfore, asm proe
vided for by Seotion 3%.78,6 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, ag amondod,
the sedd Bection of the old James Rlver-Kanawha Turmmiks, from the Sopth-
wogt line of the Humpbaok Bridgo Wayside and exkempding Southwesterly to
Horttwesterly along the said landa of Carl T. and Rope §, Byer approximately
0,3 mle to Bunlap Craesk, is horcby doclared abandonod; and as provided '
for by Beotlom 35u76,6 of the 1950 Cods of Virglnia, ad msended, the
rolonso ard gui toalainm of any and all right, titls and intorest which the
Gomomsseal th may have in amd to this sbandomed acction and right of way
to Carl T, and Rose E, Byer 15 hercby approved; and the State Highway
Comismioner 1s agthariged to execute and deliver a desd accordingly, 1n
arohange for or subsequent to the delivory of 2 properly executed and
acknowlodged deed sonvaying to the Comnorwcalth good title in and to the
a:Ii.:i :‘u parcels of land containing 5.557 aeres, more or less, Motilon
.

g&



Moved by Mr, Rewls, asconded by Mr. Flyths, that whoroas, sevaral
yoara ago, a section of Routc 244, old Columbla Turnpdie, in Arlington
Covmty, was altered and reconstructod om new location and the Commomwoalth
acquived cortain additional right of way and a residue parcol of land, as
svewn on Sheet & of plens for Project 1148.4%, and it has bomm dotermined
that the mcsting dovolepment of privats property anloag this section mnkes
14 fmpracticeble to soguiro a right of way width in oxcoss of 80 foob -
tho exlating right of way bolng im places leas than this width and in other
plecos of a greater widthy and B, M. Smith haa offored to convey to the
Gomoewealth additionsl right of wey elong his property, whish, together
with a portion of the exieting right of way to be retained, would provide
a width of 40 foet from the oenterlins of Bouto 244, and pay the Common~
woalth 40¢ por squirs foot for cartoin excoss right of way lying cutaide
of the 4Dft, width slong his property and betwsen Scuth Randolph Strect
md the proposed South Gecrge Magon Drive - thore being 54% aquare feet in
the addtlopal right of way and 3920 aquarc foet withdn the cxcess right
of ways; and Wharoas, thoe State Riginmy Comrissloner haa certified in
writing that the altorzilon amd reconstructlon of said ssciion of Romte 244
sevvces tha same oitlasema ms the old location and has boen approvod; also
that the sxncas right of way or land dooe not constitute a ssotion of the
public moad and 1s ne longer necossery for the uses of tho State Highway
Systom. Now, Thevofors, am provided for by Section %3476.5 of tha 1980
Cods of Virginin, as amendetl, the section of old location of Route 244
Iying owtsldc of sald BO-f%, right of way and along sald proparty ia
herchy doclared sbandoned) and ss provided for by Section 35=78,.8 of the
1960 Code of Virglma, as smandod, the releazo and quitelgim of tha scation
abandonod and exsogs right of way end land to B, M, Seith, in exchange
far his conveyancs to the Commorwealth of the addlvional right of way
and paynent to the Commomwenlth of tha sum of $1451,20, based on 3578
aquarn feet at 40f per aquare foot, is hereby approved, and tho Goosrdasloner
anthoriged to executo s deod accordingly. Motion carried,

WHERFAS & City aof the Commorsrcalth has roquested the expendlture
of Faderal-Ald Urban nnd State Matching Furda on a Clty strect which ls
an axtonaion of a State aecordery route and which ia in the Pederal.iid
gocandary gystem, and WHEREAS Foderal-dld Urban and State Matehing Funde
are allocated to the several DNetricts rether than to the Urbsn places
within the Metricts, emd hava herctofore boon uaed entlrsly for the
rolief of whan congestion on extenslons of the primary system, NM,
TREREFORE, HE IT RESOLVED, that 1t be the policy of the Commdamion not
to gxpand sach fonds on other than priwary extensdona in s District untll
mich time z8 the needa on all primary oxtenslona within tho Distrlct hava
boon Toascnebly providod for,

A memorandur of Fobruary 14 from the Chief Engloeer, on the
Interstate System Problams, was road %o the Comedlselons A map attached
thoreto showed the proposed Syatom in Virginia,



Movod by Mr, Rawls, seconded by Mr, Flythe, that, WHAEREAS, the
cempus developmant plans at tho Virginia P8lytechnic Inatitute sro mow
undarway, requost is mado by the ¥, P, I. authoritlos for sdjustments in
the miloago of cxleting roada meintsiped os & part of the Primery Syatom
wii{iln the grounds by addition and deletiom of soveral shord sectlonsy
also for addition of a now principal rosd proposed for construction. NW,
THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, thot cortain drivowsys totallng 0,479 mdle be
delcted, and under provigionx of Sactlom 3328 of the 1352 Gode of Virgixa,
Awended, that the proposed driveway (known as pricrity No. 1) be addod to
the Prinary Syotem of Highways, leading from the nortlwest of the cempus
in a pertiwesterly dlrection $o ommeot with Socondary Route 685, s datance
of 0,288 mila, This wlll result'in a not deduetlon of 0,195 mllo from
the presont 8,918 mllos, leaving a total of 6,720 nilos of Primary System
roads within the ¥, F. I, grounds. Motlon carried,

Tho following tolcgmam which was sont to tho Distyict Enginects ofi
February 14 by J. A. Andergon, waz road to the Commissicns

"Por Bovoral weeks our poraonael havo been battling smow, ioe,
wator, mad end sub-normal temporeturcsa.

In splte of handicsps and the hardeat woather in yosra cutstanding
servica has been renderod in all arcas of the State, Yor Highwegy Qommisslon
and oy public appreclats keonly the extra work end effort of etery one
who hea holped. Ploase artond tur bhost thanks ahd heartlest congratulotlons

to oll",
¥Yor the State Hlghwny Comdsalom

Movod by Mr, Wotkdna, scoonded by My, Rasrls, thet in commectlon
with the proposed sddewalk congstruntion on Route 29, Praject 1862-08
(014 1091-AW2)} in the villnge of Lovingston, Nelson County, an wxneption
be made to the Policy of the Comlasslon requiring that right of way be
donated for sldewslk projects, ms to the right of wry roquired along the
property of Mre, lLeoa A, Lapkoe; becanse of cartain corvditdona with yrempeot
iz thiz right of way and proparty as set cut in & monorandur dated
Februexy 21, 1955, to J. 4. Andereon, Cosdegioner, from Mr.Ouo, D. Folix,
Right of Woy Engineer, and that the latter be swthorized to apguire thle
right of way for the Commomwoalth by paying Mre, lerke the swm of 41,000,00
ae recompendod in seld momcrandim, Motlon carried,

Moved by Mr, Rawle, wocondad by Mr, Watidna, that WHERRAS, Sectdon
48356 of the Code of Virginia 1950 providoa that the Statc Highway
Commiasdon, may, by genaral or apoclal order, whioh may bo mmeadod or
recindad from time to tlmes, irmcreasc the maximm welpghtz permitiod on
road surface of cortaln highwaye, or parts thorecf, suth as in the opliiom
af tha Ccopmiasion are eapable from the atandpoint of the dealgh, atrongth
and coptitlona, of oarrying such meximum weights as prosoribed ip Sub-
sectioma (5) ot (4) of this peotion; and whoroas, Subegooticn (%) of aald
Scetion provides maximum limits of baving 18,000 poomds axle woights and
groas weights of 40,000 pounds for vehiclos having throe axloas; and



wherpns, Sub-sottion (4) of said section providos woxlews Mrmdte of

18,000 pounds axle woighte and gross woighte of 50,000 pounda for wehlcles
having fowr or mora axles; ond wheress, Bection 48-8587 provides that tha
State Highway Commission ahall cause evary highwsy or part thoreof, on
vhioh the maxisan welght per axle emd the maximum grosms welght hrye beon
inerensed as provided in the precoding SBection to be marked with appropriate
gigns indloating rospective welght limlis permitbed; the State Highway
Commlesion hercby orders that eppropriate slgnes bs posted on the followinge

Langth

Boato Irom To {Mileg)

2 Route 17 at New Post Route 501 at Bowllng OGraen 18,08

3. Route 207 st Bowling Route 50 at Do 15,07

{Oreon
294 Progent Howtd 29 Horth N, ECL Lynchburg 1.99
of Iypohburg

250 ¥, WOL Charlottosville [f.5. Route 29, North of 1.7

By.Pogs Charlottosrilla

40 Route 1 ot MeKennoy Route 480 at Blacksbtong 2.7

50 Rowto %01 gt Dawn Houte 380 at Midwey 15,14

198 Route 14 at Demrdas Route &27 at Soles 8,80

Oernor
225 Rowte 1598 W, of Cubbs  Rewta 58 nt Hartfield 4,62
Crook

218 Route 5 at Chatham Roube 684 (Butlar Road) 0,48
- 654 Routo 58, Brunswiock Co, Route 712 at Seoky Ordinsry £,.50

844 Routoe B5O, Fai.r:l'.‘a:l; Co, [Foato 617 at Oarfield 0.1

as8 Bouto 639, Caroline Co, Routo 1 at Carmel Churgh 8,83

716 Boute 207, Caroline Co, Routo 685 at Patarson Copger 0,26

886 Route 116 Caroclime Co, Route 852 at Potergon Corner 0,05

652 Routa 685 Capaline Co, HRonte 620 norr Buther Glep 0,88

652 0,1 Ml, MW Route €54 Routc 602 at Camphbell Cornar= 4,30

Caroline County a
802 Routeo 652 at Campbell Routg 600 W, of Routo 501 2.80

Gorner Caroline Comty



708

78

Route 602 W, of
Route 201

Routa 500 Caroline O,
Route 207 a% Athens

Routa 301, 3, of
Brwiing Creen

Route 868 K. of
Cid lasburg

Route 2)8 at Chatham

Reuta 818 (Bairol)

Roubte 17 {Glousostar
Courthopes )

Routo 814 (Bwm Fork)

Route 216 (Archilles)

Route 649, Olousseter
County

Reuto 852 Glounestor
County

Route 14, B. of Bhadow
Route 1#. Fort Nonpanno

WCI: Urbarma

Roube 802 (Plne Treo)

Bouto 2 Aocomank Co,
Route 700 Acocmaok Co,
Boute 175 Accomack Co.

I
Rowta 501, Carnline
Comty
Reuto 649 at Lorpa
3,5 milo=z 5E Route 207

Routo 501 nosr Goodwine
Cormer, Crrolina Co,

Routa 1 st Ladyemith
Caroline Co,

Rowte 1 at Falmowth
8tafford County

Routa 618 (Gum Fork)
Atoucastor County

Route €16 {Belrcl)
Glowsoster County

Ulay Benk, Gloucostar Co,
Route 854, Oloucostar Oo.
Route &6%2

Routo %18 (Archillos)

Now Foint Wheet, Mothews Co,

Route 198 at Bolss
Matheows County

Route 805 {Pine Troc)

Middlosex County

Route 17 (Warnar)} Middlesex
Gounty

Routa 879

Greanbackvilio

Route 709

laa
0,10

3

0,80
8,50
0,90

4,10

1,45

1,00

5,80

2.60
1.04
1.82

1,62

1.00
2.10

1,70

2,40

4,00
.24
E.B8



815
615

851
€56
&7
851
881

748
627

Iron
Romte 15 Ascomank County

Route 15 Accomack Coumty
Houte 18 Accomack County
Rouvte B8P Accomank Co,

Routo 679 Accomack Co,-

Routo 15 Northampton Co,
Route 58 Scuthgmpion Co,.
Rowte 258 Scnthempton Co,

Route 166 Princogs Anna
County

Routa 15 Princess Anna Co,
Route 58 Princess inne Co,

Route 184 Princoss Anne
County

Houte €15 Princess Anne
County

Routo 657 Prinoccss Amno
Conhty

Routo 1218 Princosa
Anne County

Remte 164 Princoss
Amme Coumty

BCL Portamouth
Route 17, ¥orfelk Ca.
L Portemouth

Route 58

Routa 17 Nonsemond Co,

To
Route 705
Route 678
Route 679
Routa 762
Dpad End
Dyater (Bnd of Road)
Routa €49 W, of Franklin
Route 1101 W, of Fraoklin
Route 188

Routa 168
Remte 681
Routs b8

U.5. Favy Project {Dam Neck)
Renrto B)S
Route 888
Routa €87

Route 13, MNorfolk County

E, End of Mmint. {Craney Is,)
Route 758, Norfolk County
End of Maint. {SAL BR)

Route 387 {at Indver)

;lﬂlaa!

0,50
$.00
1,30
0,10
1.20
2,83
1,82
0,50
2510

2,70
4,30
0,68

1,97
0,50
Z.42
0,08

Sa14
2,29
278
0,04
$,95



Routeo

——

TR

From
Houte 87 Nonsemond Co,

Route 58, Tdle of Wight
Gounty
Rputa 10 at Spring Grove
Routo d:Eﬂ at Wakefiold
Route 522 Lomiea Comty
Route 29 Albamzrle Comnty
Ronte 20 Albomarle Coumty
Ronto 1 at Domfrice
Rautes 9 and 211
Routa 844 Pairfax Gounty
Patomas River Bridge
Ronta 58 i Boydton
Bouta 15 8. of Clorkeville
Eoute 40 in Bluskstone
Route 1 Chestorfield o,
Beute 827 Chosterfield
Routo 1 Cheaterfield Co,
Begbe 10, Chosterfleld Cos
Routo 856 Chogtorfimld Co,
Reuto 29, ¥elson Ocunty
Campboll Ave,, Iynchboarg
Gompboll Ave., Lynehlturg
Alt, Route 460
ECL Salem

Length

To {(Miles)
Dead End {Eberwins Carning 0,18
Faotory)
Oopp Iunber Company 0.54

Route TE15 at Cleremont Clrelo A.55

SCL Wakeficld 0,85
Bouta 22 E. of Loulsa 8,64
Smerior Stone Coapmny 0,88
Routa 655 nesr Bateville 4,82
Independent, H31 B,&8
Route BO Pairfax Coumty 1,70
Reuta 1 at Aceotink B.&L
Route 9 92,01
Route 49 in Chase Clty 10,21
Bouto 821 0.B4
Mon Gete-Corpp Piakotl 1.29
Ruu‘bl.a 814 0.20

Main Gate Alliod Chenies) Co, 0.80
Desd Fnd {Du Fonk Plant) 1.60
Routo 518 1,55
Dead Znd (Shell 01l Co.Plant) 0,40

Southern FR - Arrington 2,80
Dead End 0.30
Dead end 0,06
WCL Ronnoke 1,45
WOL Roanoke 1.56



foute

657
708
T
721
618

94

8

647
745
750
608
421

TR
4R

252
Tl
654
620
662

1L
256

Form

Bowto 220 Berwy Comnty
Routa 58 Henry Coumty
8CL Martingvilie

Route 5B Henry Oowunty

Route 8 ((nited Elastlc
Flamt)

To
WCL ;arﬁ.m'rﬂla
Dyec Flant
Rowto 708 Honry County
Du Pont Plant
Routa 708 Patrick Comty

Route 8 {Stamt Tambor Co.) 0,50 Mi, B. Bowte B

Carrall Co,-Wythe Co. Line Grayson County Line

Routa 847, Washington Cos
ECL Bristel

HRoute 91 Washington Co,
Route 745 Waghington Co,
Routo 750 Washlngton Ga,
Routa 50 at Dot

¥CL Stomton

¥CL Staunton

Reckingham Co, Line

&L Stemnton

Routo 252

Routo 340

Route 11

Route 252

Routa 540

WL Weynmoaboro

Routo 885

Boute 11
Rauto 76
Routa 750
Routo 808
Routo 91

At, Route 58 Pennington Gap
Routa 742, iuguste Coumty

Routa 813 Anguata County
Routa 250 Wa Gmw
Bockbridge Gouniy Lino
Route 11 Augusta Sounty
Route 11 Augusta County
Houte 815 Augusta County
Routc 602 Augnata County
Roote 820 Augustsa County
Ronto 256 Augnsta County

Miles
1,40
1.62
0,48
0.59
0,80

0,05
9,45
2,30
1.0
1,00
5,50
0,08
537
5459
.52
12,70
16497
4495
4,80
2466
2,40
Pyed
12;.94

WoL Orothocs Augustn Comnty 1,68



Longth

Boute Frop T ¥les
aoe Boato 865 Routo 250 Augweta Comty 12,°4
812 Rowto 808 Rowte 866 Aungustsa County %.10
812 Boute 11 at Verona Routa 730 Auguwta County 1,40
554 Va,=W. Va, State Iine Routg 250 Highiand County a,07
&78 Route 260 Bath Co, ling ~ High3and Co, 1,68
42 Bhennndoah Co, Ling WL Mmbertiiln 2,57
Roold nghan Coumby
REY Route 758 Route 4% in Dayton %al0
Rockingham County
287 Route 47 1n Bridgewstcr  Route )11 Roaldnghim Co, 2,559
276 Ronto 35 wost of Pomn Route TGL 4,80
Lelrd Bockingham County
260 Pouta 752 in Dgyeon Routs 42 in Dayton 0,32
Roekingham County
540 Page Ccunty line Reutg 55 in Elkton 4,08
Rockinghom Counky
617 Route 4% in Timbervilla Route 792 Rockinghsnm County 1,49
ToE Rowte 817 Ronztn 789 84 of Timbeorville 007
Rockinghan Oounty
582  Routo 792 W of Timberville Route 730 Rookingham Ca. "1,14
780 Route 780 Routo €17 SW of Timberville 1,56
i Reckingham Counky
658 Reato 4% 8, of Timberville Route 600 Rooldinghsm County 0,56
8OO Routa 653 Route 618 SB of Timbervills 1,78
fotidngham County
818 Rota 800 Route 260 E. of Timbarvllle 0.66
Rockingham County
819  Route 259 I, of Hvoadway Eoube S0L Hockinghsm County 1,90
801, Routo 618 Route 42 B, of Bromdway 1,92

Roakdngham Ceunty



72l

Bo8

784
7683
701

669
925

717
620

718

From
Bouto T55 at Iinwille

To

Bouta 11 Rockinghan Cointy

Ronte 532 N, of Harrizonburg Routa 721 Roclkdngham Coy

Route 11 at NCL
Harrisoobarg

Route 78% Bockinghan Co

KCL Harrlsonburg

Hnutn Ni) “I of
Harrlsopturg

Royte TOLl Bookinghan Coy

Roeute B35 SW of
Harrigcnburg

Route 257

Boute 11 in Mt, Crawford
Route 8B2
Route 860

Bouta 276

Boute &20

Routs 820 gt Keoxletown
Route 718

ECL Rerrieonburg

Eoute 5% Waat of
Harpd sontrarg

fSoute To¥ Rockingham GCounty

Rowta 42 H. of Herrisonburg
Routn 701 Roclkdngham County
Route 726 Reaklnghsm County

Routo 53 W of Harrlsonburg

Routa 732 Rockinghsm County

fShanandoah Co, line
Rockinghem County

Rovta 42 in Bridgewsber
Rockinghem County

Route 680 Reoidngham Courty
Rotibe 701 Hookingham County

Route R78 8, of Crose Kbya
Rookingham County

ECL Harriponburg
Rockingham County

Bouta 38 Wast of Penn Ladrd,
Roekdnghsw County

Route 715 Rocldngham Cowrdy

Routa 925 at Ecoglotown
Rockinghmm County

Routa 620 Hsoldngham County
Route 768 Rockingham Couhiy

3

J.01
4,67
0.Eb

Q58
B.84
1.14

1,81
2,88

8,20

1.82

Tudb
a7

1420

By4l

1,48

3.48

4245
4.87

Q.84



Zouts

T8

6823
B52
88l
340
55

800
604
67k

&b
259
38

561
L

628
B51

Erom
Routs 540 N, of Rilctog

Route 607

Route 758 at Paraace

" Route 958 in Orottoos

Route 865 in Port Ropublie

- ~Routa 42 Roslkingham Co,

Houte 42 in Timbervlillo
Route 618 at Alma
Routa 11 at Btrasburg

Regte 11 M. of Woodstook
NCL HWoodstock

Route 11 at Hdinkmg
Bhanandosh County

Shanendoah County Line
Eogte 50 noar Gora
Romta 522 MM of

Winshostor
Route 11 ¥, of Winchestor

‘Route 861, Froderick Co,

Houtu 644 S, of
Winshaater

Routs 11 8. of Winechester
Route 628 Fredariok Co,

Langih

X (1om)
Route 758 Rocklnghom Co, 2,08
Routa 809 at Fornsoe 0,98

Rockinghan County
Route 340 noar Verbena 550
Rookinghsm County

Routo €29 Roclinghsm County  2.48
Routes B340 Rockingham County 1,04
Bouto 755 at KCL Harwigonburg 0,22
Route 615 Rocidngham County 4,01
WL Bhonandooh Page County  10.75

Fredorick Co, Iina 10,38
Bhenarsisah County

Route 652 Bhenamdosh Covmby 2.00
Route 625 Shonandoah County 5.70
Routo 42 ab Columbia Forsaesz 6,45

Va,-W,%a, State Iino 5,46
Froderlick Covmby
¥n,-W, ¥a, Statoc Line 1,55

Frodoriok Oounty

Va.~W, Vn, Stato Ilne 8.85
Froderick County

Boute 671 Frodarlck Couwnty 4,40
Route 759 at Whitshall 1,90
Route €28 Frederick County 8.15

Route 651, Prodorick County  7.E0
0,65 Mi.¥W, Routo 11 5,56



ez Io Hilos

Eoutg

44 SCL Winahcater 0,70 ¥, South o,70
Froderiak County Ent. Am.Blackehoo Plant)

701, Reote 522 ¥Morth of Ronte 708 Frodericsk County 1.80
Cross Junction

802 Route 608 Falrfax Co. Sunset Hills Statlon 0.84

606  Routs 7 Route 602, Falvrfax County 2,59

o7 foute 668 Route 58 Southampton Oo. 1.50

668,684 Route 258 Houte 887 Sovthamption Co, 2,58

TOTAL E77.00

fTotal of 6,542.80 ailoa# in the 50,000 pound systam and 51,87
mleg in the 40,000 pound a:'utan; {#5,018,48 milos in Frimsry Systomg
456,41 wiles in Bapondary System Motion varried,

Moved by M, Hawls, secomdod by Mr, Moy, that, wheress, by proper
resolutions the varipus Poards of Supervisora have reguested the dle-
ecntimuences of certaln roade from the Socondary Systom; and whereas, the
Rogidant BEngineore represomting tho Comnission, dld post noticos and
hold hgeringa in tho respectlve counties 1o ascertaln whether or oot such
roade ahould bo diacontimed, the proposed discontinuances mecting no
walid opposition, now tharofors, be 1t reaclved, that the following ronds
ba dscontinued as parts of the Bacordary Syastem as provided by Sectlon
55=70,7 of the 1850 Code of Wirglnla, Anonded: Effectlve thls date,

BLAND DOURTT = Bectlon of Route 805, from a podnt 1.15 miles mouth
of intersectlon of Howto B17 south .67 milem to 2
point 4,80 nileg aouth of Route 617, length 5,67 milea,

SURRY COUNTT = Bection of sotondary Route 801, batween the old and
uu;r lxnt-iona of Route 40, project 2790-0¥, Iength
0. lﬂ‘.

FLOID COURTY = Bection of Seaopdary Route B0, from a point 0,06 wila
southoast of the Elue Ridgo Porkway axtending southe
pastuymre 0,062 mile to the proposed new locatlon of
Route 605 which 1s to be construotcd by the Nationnl
Fark Servlia, lemgth 0,062 nile,

ALLEGRANY GOTHTY = Spetion of old locetlon of Routa 816, batwosn Sta,
50480 ard Sta, 74485, replaced by new conatruction on
Sootion of oid Jocation of Bate SR heteen
Saction of old location ta 818, Btn, 1584
60 and Bta, 145400, replaced by new construction on
Project 150B-i0-11eif«1S, longth 0,18 xlle,



CARQLINE COUNTY - Section of old loaation of Route 830, betwoen Sta, 484
60 and Jtz. 6VA0D roplaced by new cohstruction on
Project 1518-18-14, length 0,36 mile,

ALBRMARER COUNTY » Spotion of Routa 745, from 1,04 milas southeast of Route
ual?gah intarsoction of prosent Route 606, longth 0,56

.

ROCEBRIDGE COUNTY-Ssctlon of old Route 780, from the nonmection &bt a podnt
0,80 mlle wopt of the new location of Rowto 780 gt Bta,
107450 ard extending wostorly 0,90 mile o a private
entrance, replaged by new conmatruction on Project
186108, length 0,90 mila.

PRINCE WTIXEiM = Boction of seocndary Boute 600, from the intersection

COURTY of Route B8, northeast to the intersection of Route 801,

length 3.06 miles,
Section of macondary Routs 887%, from 1,75 miles cast of
tha interaection of Route 888 ta 0,45 mile weat of
intersccotlon of Route 645, length 1.4 milee, Motion
'ﬂﬂt‘!'j-ﬂd.

Whareons, for tho purpose of establishing a deslrable parnsnent
losation of Comvlet Cemp o, 26 in Prince Willism County, Virgimla, the
Doprorioemt of Wolfars and Institutions has enterod into #n cptlon agroament
é‘ar the purahane of cartein real estato locnted in the asid Prince Wiltiam

ounby, ¥Virglnia, which resl satate ls bounded snd dasoribed ag followst

Acroage 468 - East-Route 5003 Wast-irnold H, Zimbrog

Horth-Edith Thompaong Sovthed.B. 4shby,

Rocarded in Deod Book 91, Pages 44% <

al Matrict of Galnesviiln,

and, Wherops, tha situs of thls property for the location of the aforesaid
exp has beon approved by the Departmont of Welfare ard Ingtitutlons, and
the Right of Way Engineer, Construction Fngineer, dasistant Chief Bngincer
and Cheif Engineer of tho Btatc Highway Department, now, Be 1t resolved,
theraforo, that the property as heroin described rnd sat forth be approved
by this body as a permament looatlon for Convict Camp Wo. 28 in Primce

Williem County, Virginla,

Whereas, for the purposs of estahlishing a deslrable permanent
location of Conviet Camp Wo. 5 in Floyd Coonty, ¥Wirginia, the Department
of Welfpre and Instltutions has entered into an cpiion sgrezment for the
purchago of certain roel ostate looated in the paid Floyd County, Virginia,
whlch real estate is boundod and descrdbed aa followad

Forth by 014 Dug Spur road, Wogt by Route 758, South

by U.3, Reuto 221, East by Claundg Spence proporty

(Formerly W, Z, Spenwo préparty), In Burls Fork

District. Recordoed 1n Moed Book 45 at Page 27 and
Wharaas, the situs of this property for tho loention of aforosald oamp has
baen approved by tho Department of Welfare and Institutions, and the Right
of Way Enginecr, Congtrustion Englmaor, Amsistant Chlof Engineor and Chief
Enginser of bt State Righmy Deparom¥it, fow BE it theyefors Nezolvirl,
Tt the property os -herein deseribed axxd ant fopth ba approved by thts-body
&x & permanent lochtion for Comviet Onmp No. § Ln Ployd: Gounty, Virginia,



Moved by Mr, Rawls, socopded by M, May, that, the seetlon of
Route 29 and 213, from tho Scuthern Rpllway arcssing at Galnssville to a
point 0,858 mile cast of the Southern Ratlway orossing at Oeineaville
ineluding the necossary comnectione for an interchange ot the intersectlon
of Routa 55 relocated; and that sectlon of Houte BB, inelundiug any
reasspary relocetlons, from the interseotdon of Route 29 and 211 t5 8
pciot 0,455 mila north of tho interssction of Rowte 28 and 211, be
demigoated as a Iinited Access Highwsy, in sccordmnoe with Seztion 5%-57
of the 1950 Code of Virglnla, Motlon carriad,

Moved by Senatar Nolaen, secondad by Mr. May, that Towm Ordlnances
ond dgreements having boes exocutod by the following Towma they officinlly
bo acceptod by tho Commiszlont

Whi tast.one
Waber City. Motlon carried.

Aftor a dlecusmion of Righway Bills 8,1048 and 5,1060 and other
problens, including the laber problem, etc., 1t was moved by Mr. Bawls
and gogonded by Sonater Nolson, that the Commissioner keep in touch with
those two Bllle and tho labor problema and keep tho Comndssion Iully
pidvised, Mobton carriod.

& lettor of March 12 from Hon, Hobart Whitchend and oopy of raply
of tha 18th ingtant from tho Commissioner, were read to the Cowmisalon,
Til.e comearned misccllancous infermation ralative to funde.

A yeport was given to the Commission on the damage tc the Primary
and Secomdary reads. The Dopartment's enginesrs dotormined 1t would toke
3140,000 to repair the Sscondary road damage and 485,000 wez the.sstisated
demage to the Bystam, 1t was movod by Mr. Flythe, seconded by
Sonator Balson, thet the winter rcpalr work bo provided for ss reccamended-
4140,000 fram the Socondary Syetem funds and %85,000 from the Primary
Mairbonanae Funris, The sounties suffering octraordinesvy demege will recolve
funde from the $140,000 sux in addtion t0 thelr rogular allooations,
Motion parried,

4 full report of & met:lngug;":cthn AASHO Cowmd ttee on Flancing and
Domdgn Pollicics, held in Ghicago h 14, 1955, was raad to the Comiasion
by Mr, May, Thls report roferred partlcularly to proposed gtandardm
orning the locatiorn, dosign and control of accesa for roads on the

atdonel Hpstem of Intaretoto Blghways. The Commiaslon was glvon full
information on this problem, and the Commlamioner will roquest the Chlef
Enginecr to koop kim fully advised. Mr, Marye made a statement followlng
the reading of his report.

It waa moved by Senator Nolaom, seconded by Mr, Fiythe, that M,
Burton Marye be thanksd for the cxecllont work he haa done on tirla prow
blem amd that the Commissioner be instrusted to keep the Commlzalon adviaed
of anytiding copsidered to bo ngdnat the intercet of the Comdasion. Motlon
anrrled,



8 S NIT ] 3 32
; w“mmmwmmmhmm“wmmmm.Mwmmwum: i
m mm mummm mmm m .m_....w 2 mm.mn mumm w
g REE R AR AR
| bRt
m mwmwm il w iy
2hade 11 manmu auuu :
B i Y m m m
i mmm HH %wuwwmwm mmm:nm mwww
m“mmmmm mmmmwwmwmwmm hmmmm .
wm W,..m _Mmu mwwmmmmmm i 1]

o, dHb
pricery conateustion

Commipsion, togethar with
« Marye resd to the

Commdosion il report of Merck 22 dn the 1955-56 alloodticma, Tila report

ts activitie

w”

urbah '

956,

& stateaant of estimnted revernw for 15551

tad to the Mwhers of the

4 full stotement regarding oomperdscn of revenuss for 1954~1935

and 1955=-1958 wen

orversd revesruos, cpixoprinticns, the



CCHMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF ESTTMATED REVENUES AND APPROFRIATIORS
FLOGAL TRARS 196455 AHD 1905=56

Mpoal Toar FMacal Yoar

EPTIMATED BEVENOES 195458 = __1986-86
Groas Motor Fusl Tax €5,000,000  6Y,000,000
Leag REatlweted Refunds: _

Motor Fuel Tax 4,750,000 4,750,000
£ Commiies not under Sscobdaxy Moad Ler 1,800,000 1,275, 000
Total Befynds m
Hat Motorr Pusl Tax 3 s ) »
Reglatration of Titlea #70,000 725,000
M. V. and Bue Iina Idlosnses 15,000,000 - 16,760,000
M, 7, Carxder's Bead Tax 1,850, 000 1,500,000
M. V. Cheutfey's and Operstar®s ldcenssa 400,000 50O, 000
M. ¥, Hissellaneous Hevemuss 91,200 176,000
Oubdoor Advertising 2% ,b00 28,000
State Owad Ferrieat
Greyts Polnt Ferry 53,000 60, 000
e e
artosm 1
Total Betimated Stats Rovemue w0 W,5500
DEDOCT AFPROPRIATIONS FOR OTHFR STATE AGEMCTES _
Mvision of Mator Vehicles 2,644,410 2,127,570
Divixlon of Motor Veldcles « Anto Tag Expense 170,000 1680, 000
Departmant of Stata Pollos 5558, 060 Cy581,770
Btate Corporation Coamdacion %83, 460 780, 545
Attorney Genarsl 21,000 21,000
Deagt, of Agriculturs and Imlgration 75,875 75,245
Division of Orounds and Pulldings B0, 000 &0, 000
IMvision of Parsormel 5,000 5,000
Reiwbrreenentt 1o Gemeral Fond for Hghtiay
Studlep 10, - -
Totel for Other State Agencies ﬁ - BB 30
State Mondp Available for Eighwogs £0,075,286 71,954,070

ADD FEDERAF, ATD
Primary Federal id 4,676,750 b, 907,508
m Mﬂ'al H.d 5,554,541 4,551,'?47
Orben Federal ild 2,108,426 2,697,681

Tmrmnufd mﬁﬂ% ﬁ:ﬁﬁ

Total State wnd Fodersl Funde Avallable
for Highizye £0,187,925 88,779,974




APPROPRIATIONS FOR EIQHWAY DEPARTMENT

Flacal Tear

.-Mn—
B} ghway Comiualon 8,500
Adwind atrgblon and Engineering 5,368,000
TraffMo and Plamming 857,000
Hghway Orounds and Buildine -~ Capdtal Outlay 200, 000
Matoling Etate Retiremant snd Soclal Security 950,000
Surveys, ¥aps and Plana - (exsrsl 550,000
Yo, Councll of Highay Investigation & Rensarch &0, 000

Aocident Preventinn, Compensation Avards & Medlcal — 6%,000

TwoNgy Radlo Sywtem -
Juint Hydraulle Study -
Fire Insurance Raperve 42,000
Fortable Dwevgency Bridge (Boiley) 20,000
Outdoor Advertiging 22,500
Hlue Kdge Pariwyy Right of Way - . -
Sub-Tobal . LU
Primsry Maintenancs =mpd Replacements 10,668,706

. tehed 508 Pod,~508 State 9,558,460

SE of Sec.Fod.ild-Matched 50K Fed.=5(% State 2,180,004

Interstate Fed,idduMatohed SOF Fed.-50F Stete 855,262

Interatate Fed.Ald-Matched S0E Fed,~40 State -
Total Podsral Ald and State Matobing Funds 24259,

Stgte Punds-fural Conptruction, RN, sto, - 855,568
Total Primary Construotion Fonde 1845,

25 to shed by Citles) 5,248,400

Street Fonds @ 96,400 per xile Primary and
$490 per mile Secondury 4,441,178
Styaet Funds @ 38,565 per mile Primgry ond
$492 pwr mile Seoondary -
Totsl Hrben Streete W, o5, 550
Teta)l Federal and Stgta dppropriatdon
for Eignys s0.g07,%8
ﬂ
“—‘iﬁy—%‘ﬁ”. . 41,791,104
Ssoondery System 50,082,973,
Urban Systen . 8
Total

BBI'?TB!B'%

45,710, 920
5‘5‘. m’m

 Rui R




COMPARATIVE STATEMBWT O ESTIMATEY REVEMUES AND APERCPRLATLONS
FISCAL YRARS 1954-55 AMD 1955-56

EEPLARATION OF RETINAYER
Estimated Revepues

Forecasts for 1665=58 srw based on tha troend of collactions
through Fetrumy, 1855, While traffic 1m lewaling off, as compared to
the riase ezperienced in recant post-war years, gxpected inorsasss shown
for next year appear reascnable according to ths presant trand,

{1} Hotor Fuel Tax Refinds are sicm as $4,750,000 for both years,
Bafunds have averaged 7.5 of groms sollections 1n recent years, however
thia has dropped t¢ €,5¢ during the past 12 mooths, Approximately 7% is
astinatad for 185556,

(2) The appropristion for 195455 was overastimated for Countles
mugmmw..ms-ﬁamﬂmmmmm
offoat iy _

{5) Carrierts Road Tax was setimatad by the State Corparation
Coml ssion for 185455 aa §1,850,000, this belng bawed on their gpdnien
that the 1954 Leglalaturs wonld smend tha lgwe upder wireh thie is
collected. DPut the proposaiz wars rejectsd by the Leglalature and
31,500,000 now sppears 1o be the wwount that w111 be eollscted thls year,
The Corporstion Camdesion afvises that Wiile truok truffic is inoreasing
to the sxtent expsoted, bus travel 1a deoreasing proportlonately, hemce
thedy sxtinate of anly 1,500,000 for 18955-56,

Other changes between 195455 smd 1955458 cover normal sfpecied
increases in some cuses and adjortments for T54-55 astinxtay in others.

Theoe are flyed by the 1954 Appropriation Act with the
of huto Tag Expwnse, We ars MIled for this itenm by the Division of Motar
Vahdelas as licenes plates are mamufactured pash year, and the estinate of
cowt 1a furmished by thes for owr mrmel appropriation purposes,

(4) Reirburasment of §10,000 to tha Ceneral Fund in 'S54aBS coverad
wpense of speclal studles, suthorizad by the 1962 legislaturs, by V.4.1.0.
comel ttees {Marr Comslites, Delamrnetts Comxdtiee, ot als) spplicable to
highways and hlghuay revemua,

Appreprigtions for Highotey Comelasiom and Admlvistration wnd
Enginagring ure fixad by the 1954 Appropristiona Act,

Other notatls chonges Letween T54-55 and 155-58 ars:

(5) Capdtal, Octley - Grounds spd Bulldings - recent study to complete
Eesidency office buildings and grounds and enlarge District tulldings
reslied in the request for $500,000 in 1955m56 apd $500,000 esth ez €
yoars following,



{6} Matching State Retirwmemt and Social Seeurity espanse estimsted
e vopt $100,000 lesp peact year, when these two ratirement plans Will then

4 noowal bagis, The new shate retirsmmt plan, affective March 1,

the new soclal ssourity program, effwxblve Sept, 1, 1964, occazioned
pdfiticnel axpense and adjustments, the final comt of which was not tWlled
bty the Retirempant Dogrd until 1955.84, This caused on overrun of our
sppreopriaticon for that year and this wase ovar to 198455,

{7) Surveys, Maps and Plang appropristion covers the cost of
draftasen and supplies in the Locatdon and Demign and Brldge Diuigicns in
the mdn office, the work involving mspping, plaowdng wnd etudies too varled
to distribute properly to the rosds, Some inoraase in persomnel and saiary

secess Migineegs., The appropriation of 380,000 for 154.55 will be insufficlems
and coot for next yoar will also be incraased, 100,000 is estimated to cover
185556 requiremsnt.s,

{9) Aceldent Frevention, Dompensation Awards and Medical expenses
will exceed the !54.56 sppropriation due to expanded safety sffort and
provigien for mleal exsination of employoss by dootors o8 a pre-ssployment
roqu:mrli. ,000 43 sgtlmated to cover the '5dnbBb overyun and the need
tor V55-E8,

(10} Two-Way Radlc System installationa were thomght sbout ccwpleta
Jupe 30, 1854, hence no appropriztion reguest for 154-58. Bub sooe sdditions
have been nade this year, estimated at $5,000, sud this mmount 1s roquested
for *55-58 ta gover the supeoted deficlt Juns B0, 1955,

{11} Joint Hydraulic Dtudy appropriation of $4,000¢7¢ersrenammbal
agrésment betwesn the U.5. Gaologiosl Department at Universliy of Virginis
apd this Departeent to mtudy and eveluate rainfel) run-off in small
drainage areas and to conduct specis) studiss of osrlaln drainage areda at
the request of the Highway Department, Thiz 1item was overlooked in the
15458 wppropriatlcas but will be paid from Surplus,

(1) Fire Tnsurence Hessrve and Portable Emergency Bridges were
special items for which appropriations wers et up in A$4-55, Ko addition.
al fonds are needed for thesa next year,

{13) Acquisitlon of right of way on the Slue Ridge Pariway has
besy genarally dormant for the past few years, with »o apprepriation being
requested, Uccasional purchases have basn carrled aw a deficlt, thass
now totaling 3110,000, An appropriacion of $150,000 ls requested for
1955.56 1o €inanoe this deficit and to completa acquisition of remaining
vight of way, expoctsd to be complete by Juns 30, 1956,



199556 AFFROFRTATTONS TR HUAWAY DEFARTMENT

FRIMARY  SECONDARY UBRRAN  TOQRAL
SYSTEM SISTEN SYSTRM
Bighway Gommiseion L D D §,500
Szaffio and Flenming WL L0 251,250 73,700 670,000
Higinmy Grounds and Bulldings - Capdtal Cutlay £T,500 187,500 55,000 500,00
Mabong Biate Retiremert snd Sooial Securlty 137,750 318,750 93,500 £50,000
Surveys, Mapa and Flane ~ Qenarsl 206,000 150,000  1h,000 1x3,000
Firginda Counofl of Highway Inveatigation & Reasarch 51,500 37,500 11,000 100,000
aovidant Preventien, Compensgtion Awsrda & Madiaa) 06,650 b3,250 12,100 110,000
Eﬂ Ratio Syetenm W.-..Eﬁ- N‘Mg 660 nﬁg
Jedng Rydranlic Study 2,060 1,500 kO §4,000
Advertising 8,000 em=-  -= 28,000
s e oo o i % S o0
Y dancs and Beplscenonte M aie, A = e .
ATNRTY AaO G PO L
Frimary Podh 130 — Fatched 508 Fod,-508 State 11,995,976
308 of Secondary Fed.Aid,~Metched S0 Fod. - 50K State 2,797,048
Intarstate Fed, Ald - Matched 608 Feod, ~hOEf State %
Tobal Federal Aid ~ Matohed 52133
State Funde-Rurel Constroction-liights of Way,eto, 0,517,186 32,093,323 32,091,323
M R I P-'.“ﬂi Replacements & Consthauctior ﬁm
o] d=Mutahed S8 ad . —~SE St
% 32,013,803 31,003,803
b, 162,770

Bst, 537 Mi. Prim. @ 36,555 3,522,460

Eot.Z,770 M, Ses, ® 92 1,262,517 4,865,378 9;0u6,1k8 9,008,148
Tokal Appropriation LS, 770,920 33,292,490 9,715,568 88,777,97h




STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES ARD APPROFHLATICNS

FLICAL YEAR 1955m08

ESIDUTED STATE REVENE

Oroos Motor Foel Tax
lape Estimuted Befundm
Motor Fuel Tax
£ Ovuntles not wmdar Sec, Road Law
Het Motor Fuel Tax
Registration of HMtles
M.V, & Bos [ime Licenses
X, ¥, Carriar's Rosd Tax _
M.V, Chanffonr's & Operatlng Licansas
M.V. Mocellanecns Revemass
Outdoor Advertielng
State Uwned Farries:s
Orey's Polnt Ferpy
Hopewal] Parry

Mwvielon af Motoy Vehlales

Division of Motor Vahdelex - Auto Tags

Department of Stata Pollice

State Corporation Ceondeplon

Lwt h.r:lgrl.:ul & Imeigratd
af e on

Division of Oroonds and Budldings

Mvielon of Parsormsl

Total for Othar Biste Agencies

Stets Funds Available to Hghway Departaent

Federal Ald Imtaratate
Total Pederal Aid

Tatel State and Federal Funds Availehle for

M gmays

87,000,000
4,750,000

1,875,000

2,721,870

|
5,651,770
'm%:ns
21,000
75,245
60, 000

—3, 000

5,807,988
4,561,747
R, 897,601
8,460,400

80,779,974



Total Funds
APHETTONGNT 70 PISTRICTS (F ABVE CONSTENOTION FUNDS-FISGAL ITAR 19551956
D tons o2 Loy T v ube pasiarof tha " Fobaceloata Drban Femda,  Goeotosd
Besed on Pactor of Population Putds
2
Brisbad
Salem
Lyockborg
BSshmond
Suffolk .
Fredaricksburg L
Culpapaz |
Smton = : : :
TOTAL W00 $36,441,790, 00,00 2,000,000 100,00  §2,697,661.  $41,137,h71.



Oity Street Funds (Mllasge Dasis) - Igﬁm

Urben Foderal Aid - 2,897,881,
?;mmﬁn? mﬁﬁuﬁiﬁﬁfﬁ) 1,466,089,
Preliminery Enginsering = 1.900;000-
Rights of Way ~ 5,895,000,
¥ew Signn ard Bignala 265,000,
Flanoing = 240,000,
Larxisoaing « 264,000,
Conwtruction - 23,895 398,

TOTAL 341,159,471,



Mowed by Mr, Moy, seconded by Mr. Rawla, that the tentative
Alooations for the Bristol Dlstrict for 19551068 be us followmt

HRLSTOL IXSTRICT

Flanming =
Landscaplng =
Total =
Bouty Dounty Duspription
BURAL CONTIRNCTION
ih Wosidngton BEristol - Eagh
{Asphaltic concrete surfacing)
=11 Washington S8tart Bristcl By-Pass
all ¥ythe Rest Wythewlilla - Epst
{ Bupplementsl allocation for
doal-lane construotion}
#11 Swyth Hent Madon - Wast
(Duslelane conetraction)
158 Tazmea)l Korth of Seyth County Line
Toward Route 19
{Contirme resonstroctlian)
19 & Tasewwll Rluwafield = Weat

160 {Asphaltic conorete surfacing)

18 Tazwsall Wopt Tagswell - Weeot
. (Contimie reconstruction)
19,  Tezewall Supplenental Allocaticn to Improve
460 & Intarpection at Four Way
a { Int. Eoubes 61, 19 & 480)
g_ & Hland Sldswaik in Badtian

e,
70,406

| ]

85,208,
$25,000, -
760, 000.
25,000,
81,872,

e 50, 000
1,588,609,

& 75,000,

160,000,
500,000,

6,000,
$00, 000,

30,000,

5,000,

# - Honts 11 4ia on Hational Intersiate System, Federsl regquiresents

goveening location and dexign of ayaiem nob yet debermined.

project loostiona shown are those preforred but mey have to ba ahilted,



ERISTOR SaTRIGE {OOTTAOD)

Dosorjption Anoxnt
Xent Juneticon Towkrd Noxtan $2E0, 000,
{Continue reconstruotion}

Ioprove Southern Rxilroad Orade 8,000,
Crosaing Nest Jasper
{ BuppLemantal allocation)

Lporremont Betwesn 25,068,
m and Ronta ]18 ’
Relocate Twe Sectlons Botatesn 150,000,
Hoss HI11 sid Jonesville.

Clinchfield Ruilroad Tndsrpass 70,000,
in 8t. Paul

Hland County Iina « West 100, 000,
(Coutione resonstruntion)

Relocaion wt Demte 150,000,
Widen Two Bridges 30,000,
Batwaen Clinchport and

Yort Xlackmers

East Mimﬂll. = Fapt lm’m-

(Comtinue reconsiruction)

Rast of Boott County Iine ~ East 100,000,
{Comtirme reconstruction)

Yesr Bridge over Pratar Credr in Hayel 150,000.
Sidewalk to New Schoel near Haysd 20,000,
Epot Inprovemamd Irom Keotucky State 40,000,
H;utgwmm-ka 1o Inb,.

Enchanan Gounty Iine Toward Hemaker 100,000,
{ContAnus reconstruction)

Lebancn Towerd Olavaland 100,000,
(Contizue reconstrue

Recongtroot Irt. st Route €07 15,000,
in Cllnokwood

Sidewalk on Bridge in Pound 15,000,
Nowt Bridge Over Laurel Fark et 75,000,

Broadford



Bouts Compty

9l Tazswrell
81 Washington
o7 drayach
480 Bushanan
21 ¥Wythe
Motlon sarried,

SPOL CONTT

Desoyiption dmpopy
Houbs 12 = South § 20,000,
{Spot Teprovemant)

Eatren Corpar « Domaiima 74,000,

{Relocaticon to slimnats curves)

Interpection Route 89 - Carroll 100, 000,

Comnty Jine {Relocation}

Grundy ~ Bast (Reconstruation) 200, 000,

{atrict Wide}

Raseorve 45,000,

Total, Foral Construotieon §%, 870,088,
THEAN CONOTREOTI

{Bxclusive of Vrpban F%anl ALd)

To be matohed by Towm

50n50 Project with Tewn of $ 11,000,

Wytheville for Asphaitic Concrete
Surfacing

1955.t58 Bristol Mstrict Total 85,263,787,

Maved Yty Mr, Fiythe, sscomdad by Mr. Rawls, that the tentative
alloastions for the Salea Tdsizrict for 18955.1958 ba as follownt

SALEN MLSTRICT
Uity Strest Funds (Milsage Baxis) 22RO,
Urben Fedsral ALd 285, 4521
Matching Urben Federa) Ald » 25% 152,86,
Fraliminary Eogineering 200, 000,
Rights of Way 780, 000,
New Signs and Signele 25,000,
o oo
ng
TOTAL 089, 070,
Boute County Desgription
BURAL CORSTRUCTION
1 Bepetourd Gloverdale y Int, Route 220 $ 17,284,

(dsphaltic concyete surfaxing)



SALDY DETRICY (CONMTHUED)

Poscription Amount

Rookbridge County Line = Seuth  $400,000,
{Baglyn dual-laning)

ajbélg
1

Montgomary County Iine = East 50, 000,
{Amphalits comepate mrfacing)
Woodlam ~ Gelax 200,000, .
{Conimw ralocation)
Patriek & Potriok-Hamry Coonty Iine = 300,000,
Hermy East gnd Wesk
{Contimme reconstruotion)
100 Giles Asphaliic Doncrets Surfacing in 5,000,
Narrows _
¥100  Pulaski Dubliy - West {Reconatruction) 300,000,
219 H.1len Rob Cresk - W, Va, e 1E,000,
(Aspbaltic concrete surfasdng)
220  Frunklin Through Boone Mill %50,000.
(Reoenstrunt to fomr-lanse)
220 Franklin & CMrking Lanes betwasn 14, 000,
Hanry Beaky Mound el Mprtingville,
220  Hemry Ralooation at Ridgewsy 200, 600,
220  FranXlin Bridgs & Approaches, Chestaut Creek 100,000,
220 Humry Marbinsvills = South o South 20,000,
of duPont Entrance
E& Rosnoks Improve Int, «b Cxvs Spring 28,000,
514  Montgomery Improvement in Grounda of 50,000,
Virginla Folytechmio Inmtitute
480  Wonkgomery Team of Blacksburg 46,000,
: (Curb, Gutter, smd Sidewaik)
480  Badferd Continoe Reconstrustion Betweem 800,000,
Blg (4ter Riwver and rlk Cremk }
Ravision

# = Routes 11 and )00 sre an Nakioensl interatate Systesm. Federn)
requirmmects governing losatlon snd deslgn of systan nob yob detersdined,
Spad Mg project locetions shewn are those prefarved but may have to be
snifted,



SALRM DISTRICT. {CONTTINED)

Route Cowmty Description Anowrt

4680  Bedford Contivue DPral-laming Wast of § 500,000,
Bedford - Weat ’

480D Hootgomery Route 111 = West 5,000,
(Widen snd Stakilizses ahoulders)

480 Mles Mpplamani ~ Eant 225,000,
(Continne reconsizuction)

460 Odles= Correct Drkitiage in Farrows &, 000,

480 & Hles Widen, Cwrb and Guiber and 50,000,

100 Stdewalk in Pearisinary frem North
Corporate Lindts - Bast,

501  Bedford Spot Inprovemsnt on Locks Mountain 50,000,
- - [ 'H'.l.rlmBridgnl ﬂmmh lm'm
(Detriot Wide)

_Rllu'u 18, 000,
Yotal Rural Conetruation is,m,ua
T,
{Emiusive of al Aid)
To be matched by City
LT City of Widan Eridge cver Tinker Creek 6,250,
Roenoks {4 cost of bridge)
-7 3 BEoancke Widan fridge over Hnloer Cresk 8,750,
in Town of Vinton
{} cont of bridge)}
1965='58 Salem District Total 3$5,179,804.
Motlon ourrled,

Moved by Mr, Watkine, seocnded by Mr, Barrow, that the tentative
allocations for the Lynshburg Distriet for 195558 be a5 followst

LYSCHRIRG DISTRIOT
City Strest Fonda (Mlleage Basie) $ s
Hltﬁhiﬂg Oxyban Padaral Ald - w H,lﬂla
Preliminary Bnginearing 200, 000,
Rights of Way 616,000,
New Sigoes snd Sigoals 85,000,

Flapning R?, 788,
TOTAL a7z,



Qoute Oourty
B Nulsen
15  Buckinghm
24 Appomattox
24 & Apponathox
460
Heleon

2 Miteylvandia
40 Charlotta
40 Charlettn
13 Flttaylvada
45 Canpball
45 CumberLand
58 Hald fax
58 Halifay &

: Pliterlvemia
126 Coopbell
151 Ralaon &

Description Aot
BIRAL CORSTRICTION

Woods M1l = Martlna Store 100,000,
{ Reconatruct)
Sprouses Corner - Dillwm 15, 000,
{ Sappl amental ;]J.uu.ﬂm oo
reconstruction
Asphaltic Concrets Burfacing o 12,000,
ralotation ab Old Appomatiox
Court House
Chatmeligetion &b Intearsection 5,000,
Woode M1l = Horth 300,000,
(Continne reconetruetion)
Qretne, = South 280,000,
{Emlocatlion wt Whitethorn Cresk)
Wert: Charlotte Court House 75,000,

Wast (Racomditlon)
Uverpass Virginian Baiiroad ab 100, 000,
Phandx

Danvilla = Horthwest 50, 000,
{Continme reconstrustien)

Town of Altavieta 80,000,
{Curb and Gutter)

Route 80 = Cartersvilla 5O, 000,
(Reshaping ctrves and amphaltio '
concrate mrfacing)

Esst Danville - Bast 500, 000,
{Contipma dual-laning)

Danwille - East 2,000,
{Azphaitde coucrate surfeving)

Improve Sight Distance and 34,111,

Frotective Davices st Grade (rossing

af Norfoik & Westarn Rellway

Revimlen, of Curvea Setwwen Piney

50,000,
Hvar and Nonte EE



Reuts  Uomnty
297  Campbell
544 Halifex

560  Prinne Bdwarg
560 & Chavlotte
450 Cenpball

460 Primce Bdwmd

Wermt Lynchbmg « Wesb 5
{Pual-laning) _ O
Scottaburg -~ Route 560 25,000,
{Contipne improvement)

Aram Buy - iharin B00, 000,
{ Reconstruction)

Town of Keywvulle 20,000,
{Extend prevent curb and guttar

south)

East, Lymotburg = Eant 250,000,
(Continne dual~lardng)

Farmville = Rioe 50,000,

(Asphaltic corcrete surfacing)

in Rustbivrg

Route 96 « Narth Carolios State 125,000,
ine (Relooation)

Raplace or Relocate at 150,000
Bgniater Biver BEridge :

Toleng - Bﬂuth -'Iﬂ,llﬂ.
(Btrangthen and Betreat)

Widen Bridges and Culvarta 100, 000,
{Mistrict - Wda)

Reaerve i1 000,
Total Bural Uonatrustion 5,008,111,

$C1 Campbell
50l Halifex
501  Halifex
501  Hallfax
116,29 D 1le

Mobtlon carried,

Ta Be Matched Ly Cliy
50.50 Projeot far Additlomal 15,000,

Charmeligation st Imberchange
1966-156 Lymohburg Matrict
Total




Moved by M. Barrow, seconded by Mr, REamvls, that the Lentetive
allsostions for the Flalmond Dlateict for 1955.1958 be as Follows:

RIOENONT TiESTRICT

€1ty Strest Punds (Mileage Rasin}
Trban Federal Atd
Matohing livhan Paderal Ald = 25%

Preoliminary
Rghts of Way

Hew 3igns snd Signals
Plaming

Lendacaping
TOTAL

Bewte County Desciption
RURAL CONSYRUGTTON

1 Chesterfield Rlchmond - South
{Six lanes and Chapnelization
2% du Pont entyvance)

1 Hanovar debhlard = Herth
(Asphaltie corcrete surfamng
cn secilons)
1& Heoklanburg  Curd and Gutter in Sowth MI1
58 . {Supplesentsl sllsostion)
K Y BEmover & North Richaond = North
300  Hsnrioo {Supplemental allocation to widen,

ptabiline and Bltmd nous treat
shouldera and widan bridgos)

28 Harovar & ¥orth Rlehmond = Nerth
E0L  Hempdoo {Bagln dual-Yaring)

£ Macklebiry  Kewr Dam - Korth Carolina
State Iine (Reccastruct)

5 Charles City Esst Hearloo County Iine - Bast
(amphattic consrete surfacing)

s Fol e,

548,280,
275,140,
225,000,
1,000,000,

4 500,000,
50,000,

10,000,

1,00, 000,

400,000,
60, 000,

40,000,

Ubarles CAty Helocation at Charles City Courb Bouse 50,000,

8 Gooohland Betwesn Momacan B0 andl Stats Farm

20,000,

{Bupplemental ailocation for resonditloning)

J.? Chesterfield Helccation at Cosbys Lake

15  Powbaten Staiise ahd Bibwminous Treab
Shouilders in Powhatan Court Hovas

55,000,
10,000,



Bouke

2-68 &8 &
"

L

% Md%v.ﬂm at ®”E
ation

(Bupplmeental allocation}

Hanriso Oreandale = Nrrihesh 103, 00O,
(Oontinne doal-laming)
Chaxlen City & Brldge over Jumes Blvar mear 250, 000,
Frince Usarge Hopewell
Laeoburg Town of Keabridge £0, 000,
{0urt and Gutter)
Mrec.dlle Roprbe 1 « Weat 50,000,
{Gontinoe reconditlioming)
Lawibwg  Viciorla = Ixnaburg Court Hous 85, 000,
{Reconstroct) ° '
‘Brimasiok Route 1, South of Alberts = 125,000,
Luwrenceville {New Overhesd Seabosrd
Ad¥ Tipe Railrosd and other improvenant)
Propswiok Atlantio and Dupvyilis Amilway 96, 000y
Overhaad xt Levrenceville
{ upplememtal allocetlon)
Chapp Clty = Sowth
Maclcdentnorg (m' ty y 100, O,
Mecklenburg  Relocation at La Crosse 150, 500,
Analia m- Rarrov and H'llkh‘idgi EE.‘DW.
over Dewp Oreek {Supplamental allocation)
Berrloa Belooation of Quwrves Horth of 50,000,
Roate 5
Heorloo Bichmond - Rorth 26,000,
{w} ’
Herioo & Vent Rickaond ~ Weat 100,000,
Uooch]amd {Asphsltic ccmorete surfaning)
Herrioo Correct Drainsge Betwesn Lalceside R0, 000,
dvermw and Oroendely. '
Analip Neplewood Revisinn 0,000,



Motlon carrlied,

Asphultic Concrete Surfaning on

old Lana of Dusl Blgiwey W, of Rlokmond 57,884,

Out Down Hump in front of High
Bchonl at Dorkerille

Waat Ford = Wast
{Contime reconstruction)

Widen Bridges gnd Culvarts
{DMleteict Wide)

Total Rurel Construction
1965=1568 Rlomond Distpiot Total

25,000,

100, 600,

100, 000,

5,112,684,

8,062,760,

Moved by Mr, Ruwls, seonded by My, Webidns, that the tentetiva
allooationa for the Buffclk District Zor 1955-1956 be s followns

SUEFOLE DYSTRIOT

Clty Stroet Funds (Milsags Bamia)

Trban Federal Aid

Mpteling Urban Federal Ald . 258

Freliminagry

Sk o s
Flanming

Tendeoeping

EE

(=
P

8 Wight

u H

Jmuop City
Ialas af

Nansemond
Norfolk &
) Prinosss Appe
15 Prinaopsp Avsie

ZDesoription
Route 51 ~ West (Resonsizuction)

to
s g e

Revian st Intersection of
Routy P4A st Somerton
hmhgaﬂnﬂsnn!ﬁ.utﬂﬁ'—?ul

Timnond Springs = Rowte 60
(Domplete duale~laming)

0, B,

1,001,848,
500, 524,
150,000,

56,408,

oL
§ 80,000,
55, 000,

28,0,

85y 00y
W00,



Route County Degoription Amourt

15 Northepton  Bay View = Scuth 100, 004,
] {Begin dual-laming)
15 & Horfolk & Donstyraet Left Torn Lanes =t Int, 15,000,
460 Primosss inne Routs 848 and Int. Rouwte 808,
17 Narfolk South Portasouth = Loutes 1896 #0,000,
_ {Extend fourelane construction)
51 Jamen Cliy Relcoation to Dew Farry Elip at 100, 000,
i Gless Houme Point
35 Soathampton Belecatlon of Sharp Curve North 50,000,
of Boykine
B8  Isle of Wight Franiiin Fast and West 48,777,
& Bouthespton (Supplementzl sllocation)
Southumpton  West Franklin - Vest (Eicemalk) 8, 000,
60  FPrintess Anve Fartial Appropfieticn for Rew 500,000,
Bridge over Lynnhaven Inlet
%2 James Clty Route 60 = ¥.C,L. Wlllismeburg 70,000,
{Bagin new sxirance to WLLLismsburg)
184 Primncess Ame Complete Iimited Access Bighumy 525,000,
Betitoan Morfolk and Virginia Beach
168  Prircess Amwe Lundsdals - Houts 1EB 70, 000,
{Supplemental alloosxtion)
186  Nerfalk Romte 170 - Bast 25,000,
{Saarify and Strangthan basa)
#M68Y  Jamew Clty smp Peary = Route BO 250,000,
% 150 & Tork Supplemental wllocoation far
dnalelaming) :
180 & York Widen at Charnelized Int, 2,000,
182 East of Wi)ldansburg
185  Borthampton  Sidewslk in B8, 000,
{suppj,mt.um.#m]
185  Sowthaspton  Improvement Northeast of Brenchvilles 10,000,

# ~ Boutes 158Y and 188 are oh Maploga), Inbdrstots Sywiem, Federal
raqui.renents governing lgcation apd dsslgn of Systam pot yeb detormined,
Spectiz project logation ahown L8 thit preferrsd bob ney Rava 10 be



SUYULK ESYRIOT (OCWTTHUEN)

foute Sounty Deoopiption

£58  Iale of Bowth Iale of Wight Court Eousa =
Wyht South (Continue reconstruotion)

L Susseax

8PZ%  Oliy of B0.50 Project for Asphaltdlc Connrate

&3 Willlsmwhay Suorfwcdng

1PESIS6 Saffalk Distriot Total

Mot on oxrried,

Apaonh
' 50; ml

800, 000,

ﬂ,lﬁ‘?,mr

$ 10,000,

#6, 70,57,

#* = Eonrte SO) 1w on Natlopal Inbarstste Sysbem. Fedaral requiresents
govarning location and design of Systen not yet detarmined. Specdifio
projeat looxtdion showm 18 that preferrsd but nay have to he shiftad,

¥oved by Senator Wright, secondsd by Mr, Mag thet the
tantatdve allocetlons for the Prederioksburg Mstrlch for 1965-1356 be

a8 follows:
PEENTATCKERING JYSTRICT

Gity Street Funds {(Mlleago Baxla)
Urban Faderal Ald
Matohing Urban Fedwral Md - 25¢

Proliminury

s S e
o

Flami gy

I.mdmm

Caseline, Aapl:'::.td.e Conorste Surfucdng
& Btafford

Th Caraline Hmru-ﬂmiwld.m North
s0L {Bagln dualelaning)




§

T 7 Ba

goo

117

T

17

227

380

Deseriptioy St
(14 Bante 14 - South $ 30,000,
{Anphaltis concreta surfeoing)

Extend Curd and Guiter past Cemetry 40,000,
West of ALY, Routs 1

Flve Mila Pork - West 15,000,
{Spot, Taprovensnt)

Trvington = Hhita Stone {reconstrwt] 50,000,
King and Quassn Court House - North 75,000,
{Relocation)

Esss Curves betiwesn Mathews Court House 40,000,
and Su=an

Hathws-Olovcester County Iins = Nor¢h 50,000,
and South (Aschaitic ocorcrsts mmfacing)

Construst Laft Twrn Lane at Interssotion 10,041,
of Rowte €27 Forth of Tappahannool

Mlddlesex County Iine = Horth 100,000,
(Supplenental alloostion to contious
recongtruction) _

floncenter Donrt House - North 17,000,
(Asphaltie oomerete ewnfacing)

Bridgs over Pemikey River st Weat 150,000,
Point (Supplensntsl allooation)

Shasilafords Fork = East and West 200,000,
( Raconatrustion)

fnrﬂm Corner -~ Potones Beach 100,000,
Reconstruction)

Route 17 - Achilles (Conmizoert Gapz) 57,000,

Erddge over Urbsmma Cresk 150,000,
{Bupplenantal allooation)

Rorthomberlend Beatheville = Calleo {Bwsonstruction, 100,000,

imeloding owb snd gutter in Lotisburg)



FEEDEAYCESHING DESPRICT {CONFTOED)

550 King Wililiss & Manquwin « Past (Relocation $ 1s0,000,
King and (uesn intlnding gep asst of 5t, Stephens
Chureh)
am mmw= Widen Bridges and Culverts 100,000,
{4 atrlct Wde)
Total Juwrel Conptruction 41,984,041,

o .4
(mesaceg 7 Urban Folaral ALa)

To Be Matched by Clty

Alt,1 City of 5050 Projest: Ilght Turn Lame at $ 1500
Fredaricksturg Fall R11 Avemus
2 & OCityof ' BO=-B0 Project: Widen Farel Hun 7,000, .

17  Frederivigbwy Bridge _
185658 Predarickstirg Distriot Total §2,885,518.

¥Motion carrled,

Moved by Mr, Watilns, secomisd by ¥, n-a.-! that the toptative

allovations for the Culpspmr Iistrict for 6 be as Follames
CULPEFER PYSTRICT
Amonit
City and Street Punda (Mileage Banie) § 517,Ma,
Trbap Poderal Ald ' 447,548,
Matching Urban Fedarsl Ald - R5% 840,001,
(TocInding Arlingben OJo,'s SOE) :

Preliminary Engineering 500, 000,
Righte of Way - 910,000,
Eewi Slgne and Slgnele 850,000,
Plymming 32,568,

Col it



Bouta Oownty Aot

1 Palriag Int. Route 1405 (South of Alexandris)- § 10,000,
Bouth (Sdemralk)

1& Furfax Charmwlinstion of Intsrsection 50, 000,

241 xt Penn Daw

5 Orenge & Wilderness = Weat 25, 000..

Culpeper {Strengthen basa and Tesurface)

7 Loudouwn Lapsbmy - West (Ouard Radl) 5,000,

7, 50 FPerfax ' Supplemental Allecatlon for 550,000,

& 58 : Orade Separstion

15 Fluvama Pixie w Harth (Spot relocatlons) %5, 000,

15 Orange. North Gordonaville = Nerth 70,000,
(Supplunantal sllocation for
recongtzustion)

15 Loudown South Lespbirg - 04lbeaxts Cornes 80, 000,

- {To complets reconstruntion}
17 Faveqol e GQuard Hail em Approach to Scuthern 4,000,
' Railroad Overbsad at Bealeton

20 Orangn Orwnge w Hildarviesd 100,000,
{Strangthen base and widen shouldera}

20 Albmmerle Widen Romta 20 «t Int, with Poute 53 4,996,

20 Abewsrlo Routs 250 toward Berbouraville 50,000,

(W3.der; Bridge and sase curves)

29 Albemarls Charlotiearilles ~ South (Resenstrustion) 500,000,

29 Oresn & Ml son-fresn Co, Tiwe — North end 85,000,
Madizon Souwth (Aspheltic comcrete mriscing
on sectiana)
29 Calpepar Culpeper = Horth (Widen and 15,000,
atabilizs shoulders)
-] Culpepsr foam of Culpeper 54000,
{Asphaltie conorete mnzrfoacing)
#9 k Felriax, Erath of Centreville - South m,um.
211  Prince Willien (Comtimme dusl-lmning} :
& Feoguler

# = ™in section of Roube 22 and 11 ie on Nationsl Interstete System.
Mﬂﬂmd:mtamnimlm:ﬂmmﬁdadnofmmtm
dotermined, Specific project locatien shosm is that preferrad but may
have to be shlfted.



Aozts Loty Zepsription Aport

#8 & Prinoe William Rouwta 55 = North {Asphaltic consrete 8 12,000,

21, surfaning on porthbovnd lane)

& Alogton Off=lumpy from Bridge to George 105,000,

11 Washi ngtan mﬁ {5050 Project !
with ¥atlomal Park Servics)

:]91& Arlingbon Frovide offepavecent Bux Tormecuts 10,000,

" R0 & Ar¥ngten Intersaction North Haxrison Street 5,000,

211 : {Widen pavement to cwrdb snd gubter which '

) is to be plaoed by property cuner)

35 Loaiea Poum of Louias Allecatdon 25,000,
for ourb andt gutter

80 Fairfax Denstruot Left Twn Lane at Int, Houts 15,000,
845 (Aonendsls Road)

60 & Tapder & Relocatlon at Puris 260, 000,

17 Loudoun

56 Ffamuer In Mursball (Extend owrb end gutter 50,000,
santaard)

#56 &  Fioquier Weet Marahull « West 150,000,

17 {Gontimea racometructdon)

123 Arlington Chaln Bridge « Wemt {Reoonstrmotion) 200,000,

WS  Peirfax Tosm of Viemna (Curt snd Gubber) 50,000,

211  Ruppshammock  Panorams = Rast (Climbing luns up 50,000,
Blus Ridge mcwatain)

251 Kadism MaM son Court House toward Sparryville 15,000,
{Rwaont tion)

254 Frimce Willlem Improve Int, at 5.C.L. Hanasaap 0,000,

e  Padrfax Anavedale = West (Begin dusl-lmding) 150,000,

RS7  Arlington Reiaild Int, at MoKinley Road 7,000,

iw!humﬂ.mufmssnﬂﬂiamlmmllntwswm
mnwmlwnummmmu:mmm

deterained, Epmﬂeprnjﬁtlwnﬁmﬂmilthntprﬁmadhutw
have to be shifted,



foute County
44  Arlingten
244 Pairfax
224 Felrinx
244  Arliegton
250 4 Ilbemarle
R Albemarle
%08  Arlirgton
560 Fairfax

Motion exyried,

Olebs Hoad = South
(Widen Cwrb and Outter)

In Arnendale
{Widen, ourb and gubter at
Plre Station)

Baileys Cross Roeds - West
{W{den)

Stragt « Barton SHrest
Widen, Curh and Oottar)

Reute 29 toward Route 250
(Rxtend Charlottesville By=Pasa)

Guard Rall on Shirley Higinay

Widan Bridges ind culvarta
{Matrich Wida)

Raogrve

Tobal Rural Construction

1956156 Culpper District Toitwl

15,000,

8,000,

80,700,

100, 000,

15,000,

$ 5,195,998,

$ 5,655,895,




Moved by Senator Nelson, asconded by Mr, Barrow that the tertative
allooaticns for the Staunton DMistricet for 1955.1968 be aa follewmi
SIAUNTOR D STRICT
Apount
Dity Strect Punds (M1 teage Banig) 455,584,
Urben Federal adq 170,494,
Mw Urban Faderal AMd - 250 ﬁ’“’?l
Pralisdnary Englowering 200,000,
Hights of Way 650, 000,
New Signe and Bignals 40, GOy
Flemnd ng 27,960,
Landsoaping 28,000,
TOTAL 41,855,085,
Routs OQounty Degeription
BIEAL CONSYRUCTTON
L h | Rockixidge Botetowes County Line - Horth § 400,000,
(Pusl-lanes)
pal Bookbridge Lexington - Morth (Asphaltie 25,000,
soncrete purfecinag on old lans)
1 Ehenandoah Hidevalk =t South End of Strasbuorg 5,000,
11 Shenandoah Toms Brook - Mehers M1 54,000,
(Asphaltic concrete mufabing)
n Shenandoah Woodgtock « South %5000,
{Amphaltic concrete mmfacing)
11 Roolclnghamn Herrigonburg ~ Horth 58,000,
(Asphaltic concrete surfaecing)
#114 Rdakbridgs Supplemental Allocation to Fave 75,000,
Lerington Matyibution Road
#1114  Rooklngham Herrlsonburg ByePase {Supplesental 250,000,
allooation)
58 Rookinghen Harrisonburg = Bast 55,000,
{Asphaitic conorets mmiacing)
59 Bath 225,000,

;np of Warm Springs Mountain - Bast

Relocation st Mlllbaro Spings

neluding
{Cortimm reconstruction)

% o Bortas 11 and 114 are on Hevionmal Interstate System,. Faderal requiresest)
poverning locatlon amd deaign of Syetes are nit yvet detersdnsd, Specific
prejast Jooaklons shown @o thoes preferred hub may -have to be atdfted,



STAUNTON DLSTRICH CONTINURD)

Boute GCounty Descrjption Aot
42 Augasrtb Clarchvllls = Buffalo $100,%38.
(Contine reconstructs

a8 Rookdnghan Supplemental Allosation to Replaoce 88,000,
Bridgw over Kerth Rver at 8.C.L.

of Bridgownter
<" Roakd nahan Huxriwcriurg - Horth 40,000,
(Asphaltic coperete murfacing)
50 & Glarke Shenendosh River » Fauqmier County 18,000,
17 Tive gk Ashby Gsp (Asphaltie

ooncrate surfaxing)

50 Fredarick Inprove Sight Distence at Interssction 5,000,
aof Route 600 (Rast of Gore)

B8O Froderiok West: Winchester = West (Reconstauct) 150,000,
w850 Allsghany Supplamertal Allocation to Pave 100,000,
Lowmoor - Clifton Ferge
50 Allaghany Relocotion of Cheampsake & Chlo 250,000,

Rl lwgy Underpass at Cliftonddle
=80 Allaghawy Partiagl Allocation for Tsland 200,000,
Ford Bridge
150 Rackbridgs Hutural Bridge = East 28,000,
{Asphaltic ooncrata sumrfeming)
211 Paga Wlden Structursa BEest af Imrsy and 154, 000,
Conatrusnt Climblng Lahe on
Hegswmtten Hountain
21t Shenandosh Rewr Mazicet .= Eant 25,000,
& Page {Asphaltic concrate surfecing)
256  Augusta fmard Rall at Weyorp Cave 2,000,

# = Houte 80 ia on Ngtlonal Tnterstats Syoten, Federel requirenents
governming locsation and dealgn of Systen not yst deterwined, Spaclific
project locatioms mhowm are thoss prefarred tob may have tc be shifted,



Boube

2E9
280
278

277,
540 &
522

505

540
5k2

Lomty

Roakingham &
Shenandogh

Avgnsts &
Reald aghem

Clarkps &
Frederiok

Roeldh ngham

Desgripticn

Broadiay = Routs 11
{8pot Tmprovemmt)

Tiwberville - Naw Market
{Caplate reconstruction)

¥t Bridge ower North Biver

Relocation of Intarssctlon
at Domibla Toll Gats

Inprovement in Grounds of
Hrgima Wiitary Inatl tute
Curd and Guitexr in Elkton
Relocation of Sharp Curves
Nertlweet of Winchester

{ Supplemental allocation)

fuard Bxll on Curves West
of 11ttle Izasd Creek

North Cedarville - Horth
{Comtirme dual~-lamng)

Riverton = Cedarvllle

(Asphaltic comorete suriwciog

ou ¢1d southbound lare)

Widen Bridges snd Culvarts
{Datriot Wide)

Tobal Rural Oonstructlon

1935-V56 Stammton District Total

i 40,000,
150, 000,

150,000,

50, 000,

28,000,
18,000,

200,000,

12,000,

60,000,

35, B0, 212,

$4,8685,297,




FEEBLIC HEARITNDS

Publie hearings on the tentativs allocgtions will be
hald an folloass

For the Salem, Bristol, Staunton snd Iynchhurg Mstricts,
the hearings will be held in the sufiteriim of the Appalachlen Electrio
and Power Compary Bullding, corner of Franklin Eoad and Flrst Btreet,
B, Wy, Roanoke, Wirginls, on Thurasdey, May &, at B:30 LM, Distriots
will b heerd 1n the following arder:

Salem Mxiriat Staunton Distriet
Bristol Distyrict Lynchburg Distriot

For Richmond, Fredericksburg, Culpeper and Suffelk Metricts,
the hearinme will be held in the Fxet Floor Anditorimm of the Cenizsl
Higisgy Offics Bullding, 1221 Xamt Broad Street, Rlolmdnd, Tirginie, on
Priday, May 6, &t 9400 AM. Districts will be hesrd in the following
order s

Rictmond MetMot Dlpeper Mletrlct
Froderloksbury District Soffolk Mstriet

Hﬂﬂhﬂ, IRGE,



A report was given the Oopnisslom- on whe Revemme Bond Project,
pArticularly with refarenoe to the Hmmpion Roads Bridgo-Tunnol =nd tha
Rappahannotk Rivar Bridge,

Tha Comiaxion was sdvised of tha&r:ln.l'lu ng of tho Baginears
at Natursl Brideo Jdpril 7«8, apd all waro invitod to bo prosont if thoy
eculd arrange to attend,

Chingos in peracmiel promotiona wince tho last Commission Meoting
wire rapnr’aad as offcoting Mesars, J. B. Johmson, R. C. Anbler, F, 4,
Honrard, W, C. I-aJ!augh, H, G, Bluhdon, and othere. .

A detailed report hy Mr, D, B, LaPradc, wno handlna Federal Md
“for Virginia, on Mg trip to California to etudy their methods and manner
of handling Fadan, Aid, waa roforred to the Camiselon and a copy given
to eaoh Member, - Me, Mapye wos colled on and stated that ho bellevod
GMEhuumhwtnhmﬂaitupmblmmmﬂorﬁmﬁa
ara simllar,

A roport on possible spplication for a permlt to lay a goas line
ont the right of wmy of Routo l?rm-udistannanrﬂsmaaintha
Frederioksinrg District, was roed to the Cammission, The report rofers
unpnuwdmidmmmﬂc-ﬂ.admﬂlhnmtunmﬂar at n
Intaor dato,.

The Comdiasion waz asked for comments and suggestions and
nn balness.

Mr, Barrow said that if we could satdafy the groupe Ifrom
his Diatylet thia time he would be happyy Lt being the first tlrw ha
hed recaived ac mny requests frow the lowsr end of the Dlatrict,

Mr, Muy szprensed hia appreciation to Mesera, Marys and
m-mnumnmnmmmmmmmormmm
allocations for tha Byistol District,

Hr, Hay repoxied on the progress of the Jouthwest Virgiwia
Tell luthurltrl ~and Mr. Fawls sdvised the Commiseion of the progress
of the Bichmnond.Pstarsburg Toil Authority,

The Comdssion was rewinded of the neeting achaduled fom
Aprﬂ £l in the Centxel 0ffice Bullding, Richmond, Virginla,

on motion of Mr, Rawula, mmdudhxﬂr.m, the Commiaylen
edjogrned st 12133 PuM. for lunch, belng jained by Governor Stanley and
hls Executlve Seopstary Mr, Carter Lowance,

lt!;autﬂdn i | ‘%m
piom -



